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FAX(716)428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

January 18, 1994 

City cA Rochester 

Departmert cl 
Envirormental Services 

New York State Dep ment of Environmental Conservation 
627 4 East Avon-Lima Road 
Avon, New York 144 4 
Attention: Mr. Tcxid ffoe 

Re: Addenda to Tun el Project V\.brk Plan for Contaminated Soils 

Dear Mr. Caffoe: 

Office of the Corrrnissioner 
City Hall, Room 300-B 
30 Church Street 
Rochester, New York 14614-1290 

Jf\N 2. A \99A 

j The following are ad enda to the V\.brk Plan for Contaminated Soils prepared by MARCOR of New 
York, Inc. for the tun el excavation project: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Section4.0 vation and Segegation d Soils 

On-site monit ring for soil contamination is to begin once the project excavation reaches a 
depth of 7 i t. 

Section4.6 r Excavation 

deleted and replaced with the following: 

All contamin ed soil encountered will be excavated to the limits of the tunnel contract with 
LeChase Ge eral Contractors, regardless of whether excavation was originally planned for 
these soils. cavation will be to the extent made practical by the excavating equipment and 
the shoring. 

This section i deleted and replaced with the following: 

The excavatett soil will be characterized to satisfy the requirements of an appropriate permitted 
disposal facil ty. Previous analysis of soils at the site will be used in obtaining the waste 
approval fro the facility, along with additional analysis as requested by the disposal facility. 

EEO Errployer/Handica peel 
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Letter to Mr. Todd Ca oe 
January 18, 1994 
Page2 

The first para raph of this section is deleted and replaced as follO\NS: 

The City of R ester has recently done soil borings in the area of the tunnel excavation. 
These boring ~re analyzed for volatile organic compounds by EPA method 8240. Based 
on the results of this analysis, the City feels comfortable in its characterization of the soil as 
non-hazardou petroleum contaminated soil. If, ho~ver, the NYSDEC requests it, testing of 
contaminated soils generated as a result of the tunnel excavation will be completed in 
accordance ·th NYSDEC STARS Memo #1. The number of samples required by that 
guidance doc ment are as follO\NS. 

5. Section 6.0 

The second ntence in this section is amended to read as follO\NS: 

The water wil be pumped into DOT Spec 17E drums for off-site disposal at an appropriate 
facility. 

6. Section 8.4 ~ite Disposal 

This section i amended as follO\NS: 

MARCOR wil provide for off-site disposal of contaminated water. The manifest forms and 
records must consistent with appropriate NYSDEC, USEPA and USDOT requirements. The 
City of Roch ter will provide for the off-site transportation and disposal of all excavated 
contaminated soil generated at the site. A City of Rochester representative will be available 
to ratify all ste disposal arrangements and to sign any paperwork. 

Please feel to conta me at 428-7474 should you have any questions, comments or require further 
information. 

Anne Spaulding Klu 
Environmental Com 

c: Mark Gregor, DE Environmental Quality 
Nancy Burton, D , S/Municipal Facilities 
Kris Kohrt, MAR OR of NY, Inc. 

EEO Errployer/Handica ped 
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fc:<merly G A,-4 NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENV IRONMENTAL CONSERVATION , 

TRANSMITTAL SLIP 

TO 
P1<__ac 

FROM 

RE: 

FOR ACTION AS INDI ATED: 

D Please Handle 

0 Prepare Reply 

D Prepare Reply fo _________ _ 
Signature 

~ Information 

D Approval 

0 Prepare final/dr ft in ___ Copies 

8 

c,t..,u...S c..,,k ~ Lo IIV1 k:, 

0 Sign t e ff8 - 9 S94 
0 File I N\'S DPt;:;;-::~---1 

· OF BIVIRONMENT. 0 Return to C811SERVA110N-REGION ~ 
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FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-3260 

January 31, 1994 

City of Rochester 

Departrrert ct 
EnvirotTTErtal Services 

New York State Dep rtment of Environmental Conservation 
270 Michigan Avenu 
Buffalo, New York 1 203-2999 
Attention: Mr. Yavu Erk 

Re: Stoddard Canta inated Soil Disposal 

Dear Mr. Erk: 

Office of the Corrrrissioner 
City Hall, Room 300-8 
30 Church Street 
Rochester, New York 14614-1290 

As per your request, the follo'Ning is additional information regarding the City of Rochester's request 
for Stoddard contam nated soil approval through BFI. 

I have added some 
1
~rifying information on the site dra'Ning endosed. The large darkened areas on 

the dra'Ning are Stoadard contaminated soils \Nhich have been excavated as part of construction 
activities on site to dbte. The remaining contaminated soil 'Nill be excavated upon demolition of an 
existing building (Sp edy Cleaners). 

I am also endosing· map 'Nith the soil boring locations and analytical results. These soils represent 
the soil contaminate 'Nith Stoddard \Nhidl 'Nill be excavated upon demolition of Speedy Cleaners. 
Samples from the s ii were taken at varying depths, from 4 feet to 23 feet. Soil for analysis were 
taken from the borin s based on HNu screenings. Samples were analyzed using NYS ASP protocol 
for volatile organic mpounds (EPA method 8240). Two samples (B-3 and 8-6) were extracted via 
TCLP prior to 8240 nalysis. Library searches were run to tentatively identify compounds not listed 
in the 8240 list. 

The results of these • nalyses show the soil to be contaminated 'Nith petroleum compounds consistent 
'Nith Stoddard Solve t. One area, however (B-3), was shown to contain tetrachloroethylene. This area 
'Nill be excavated se arately and managed as a hazardous waste. 

Please feel free to II me at 428_-7474 if you have any questions or require further information. 

c6~Y 
'if.,/" 

RECEIVED 

FEB 2 1994 

Endosures 

EEO EfTl>loyer/Handica ped 
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Recycled paper @ 

BROWNING-FERRIS IN USTRIES 
NIAGARA RECYCUN INC. 

Mr. Ya 
New Yor 
Enviro 
270 Hie 
Buffalo 

Re: 

Dear Hr 

The C 
has en 
stoddar 
from so 
last 1/ 

January 21, 1994 

z Erk 
State Dept. of 

ental Conservation 
igan Avenue 

New York 14203-2999 
NVS DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL 

CONSERVATION-REGION 8 
of Rochester (SUBSTS./REM.) 
Contaminated with Petroleum Dist" i lat·._..._!:~:.::::.:.::.;.;...;.:.;;~.:----
sal Application No.2390 

Erk, 

ty of Rochester is constructing a new, parking garage and 
untered a significant amount soil contaminated with 
solvent (petrol.eum Distillates) in the area which resulted 
previous dry cleaning operations which occurred over the 

century. 
> I 

leted 47-19-7 disposal application, analytical data and 
1 information is encl.osed. 

Please review this application at your earliest convenience. 

Very Truly, 

Environmental Mgr. 

cc: Bob thony 

56TH STREET & NIAGARA FALLS BOULEVARD 
~!LING ADDRESS: PO BOX 344 LPO • NIAGARA FALLS, NEW YORK 14304-0344 
I TELEPHONE: (716) 285-3344 / FACSIMILE: (716) 285-3398 



.. ... 

'7-19-7 rfDM,)-Text 12 
NEW YOftK 

OIVISIO,., OF SOLID ~O 

APPLICATI 
OFA 

ATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

Z.AlOOUS WASTE • BUREAU OF HAZARDOUS WAST£ OPFRATIONS 
WOlf ROAD, ALBANY, NEW YORK 122)~7 

N FOR TREATMENT OR DISPOSAL 
INDUSTRIAL WASTE STREAM 

SEE APP ICATION. INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE· 

. -~.-
- .. ;·:." J "" 

r------F-O_R_S-TA_T_I_U_S_E_ON_l_T ______ --,;_ :~1 
Sill NO. 

·32S11 
APPUCATIONNO. OAT ';_~ · 

2390 .~ , 
DEPARTMlNT ACTION OAT :l:_:; 

0Apr>rnvrr! DD,~1•r>•,-d :;,;· -. ______________ ...._ _____ _.-_ _.::~:_ 
,-----------t-----:-:--------T-"---------------------.---------,.~~-

1. NAi.E Of PROJECT/FACI ITY. • 2. COUNTY 3. SITE _NUMBER"; · . . •.-::,, 

Ni.r.GARA RECYC nm·· INC. Nia ara 32S11 . :._,'{, t---------+--....... ---------+----------"'------------+---....:...-----4·""'· 
~ NAi.E Of OWNER . 

N L.t..GARA RECYC ING INC • 
7. NAM: Of OPERATOR 

· NL.t.GARA RECYC ING, INC. 
10. M.."iliOO OF TJtE>,TMEl!U OR 01S_POSAL 

5~ MDS15S
0

(S1an•~cdC~v
1
.~ag1iiI 'P1ills Blvd. i.. TELEPHONE NO.· ·-0 

bLn .:>L N 16-285-3344' ·:· ';.~ 
8. AODRl ~S (S trl!ct. Cily, State, Zip Codi!) 

same as 5. above 

SANITARY LANDFILL 
DISPOSAL CODE D90 

14304-0344 
.._.,.L 

9. TELEPHONE NO. · ·..:T:: 
16-285-3344 : · · . • ~: 

: :{~~? 
··- ;..~-~" 

,-; ·.l ; 
- ~ - ;.,.4 

_.-i= :, 
- !.-:· 

------~! 
ADDRESS Of fACl ll lY Cl NlRAllNG WASH (Strr-N. C,ty. Stalr. Zip Cod~)' .•:>• 

~ ~ ~ 
/Ji 

·I 



City cl R~ster 

----1----------------· ----------,...------Otp,m.ri d Offloe of the C-onmtSkx-er 

Januaty 21 , 1 

BFI \-\tiite 
2321 Kenn 
P.O. ~9 

ErMrt:O'l'ltral S.MCM City Hall, Room 300-6 
30 Church Street 
Rochester, Ne.Y York 14614-1:iSO . 

Kenn-ore, York 14217 
Attention: Mr. Robert Anlhony 

In response to our request for additional lnfom'8tlon for the above referenced waste stream. the City 
of Rochester s bmits the f Ollc,Mng: 

2. 

/ 3, 

originally flashed at 133F. The second flash point, >140F1 was determined 8fterthe 
had aired for several days. A corrposite Silmple was then taken from S(M:H'al random 

tha pi le and re-tested (or flash point. 

ling for the pile was done by taking one composlte sarrple fonn six poirrls on die 
sample point& 'N8re detennlned by using a grid system. 

Addltl I soils wll be gen-,ratt:!CJ at the same site from the same contaminant source (.Stcddard 
Solvan . Nine soil borings dona at the site show VOC sc:reeninga (HNu readings) to be 
simllar o readings taken at the already excavated soil. It is. evident that the spilled Stoddard 
has oted rmic.h o( the soil at the site. 

I 

The City of R ter YtOuld appreciate a quick tl,lm-,round time on this wot• approval. rf you have 
~ny questions f requim further fnfonnatlon please cfo not hesitate to call me at (716) 428-7474. . - . 

EEO ~loyerr rdiu.~ 

* ~ 

• 

.. 

tlc,t18t1IN us:ar 6c: n ffl.:i ;.s. - 1c:..:~.r __ ____. __ 



·· DES-CI TY-HALL TEL , No. 716~42~ ;-60_10 . 
,·. 

Departrrert c:I 
EnvlrorrnerblServices 

J an 

Office of the Cormissioner 
City Hall, Room 300-B 
30 Church street 
Rochester, New York 14614-1290 

, • , __ _ Post-It •• brand fax transmiltal memo 7671 ... 
BFI Wiste 
2321 Ken 
P..O. Box 9 
Kenmc>re, 
Attention: 

York 14217 
. Robert Anthony 

Dear Mr. An hony: 

On Monday, January 10, 1994 I provided analysis and COl1l)leted a V\CD for Stoddard Solvent 
'contaminat soil being generated at the Court Street and Stone street Construction site in 
Rochester, York. 

The soil has been contaminated with stoddard Solvent as a result of releases from a dry cleaning 
_ ·operation t has operated on site for at least 70 years. The total volume of contaninated soil is 
~ -·:unknovvn, b may be as much as 20,000 tons. The soil is to be removed as part of the construction 
:; ~o/ a parking a~e __ at the site: ; > 

~; . j :ofl lc.t-<:.n"lh.br 16,--1~ a COO'l)OSite sample was obtained from the approximately 75 yards of 
;, - \ :contaminat soi.I excavatoo ?t.thE!.site to date. The COfll)OSite consisted of sa!'Tl)les taken frornsix .. _ 

: -;t .· -· .- '.. ~(6):points o the soil pile/ JhE3'~rrpla points v.ere chosen based on a grid system. -The COITlX)Sit_e,,:~,: ,':' _-'·~~\\~::, 
- :_ - ~;;} <:-~~ i: fi&aT.ll)le was ~lyzed _for flast):~ ,nt,· reactiytty,· corrosivity, percent solids, paint filter, pCB, TOX, a.nq;. ::,.: :·~-:'fj~ f 

,; ~,~~ ' .,.,: __ -: ~ ~11;rcLP>' : -~~-Its ~r~t~'t:: ~fthe_ waste is _"'?fl-h~ous special waste. : · _' _ .-_ · //t·)j:_~:tf 
' . ' . ~lease note hat there is one areaJocated underneath the dry deaning building that we have identffied -;- __ . -· ;:, · ~fY{: 

:- _ :as a haz.ard _ waste due to the preseoee of tetrachloroethylene. This waste will be excavated out {: ··. ·.;_ -, :.l :·_:·_ 
f · _ ; 'and the sid and . bottom· of, the excavation tested to confirm all of the teJ~loroethyfene ,_, . . c:_ . :-/ 

ff; __ ,; : : contaminat soil has been r~ect: No tetrachloroethylene has been detected in any other soils in · . · ·-._ ·.-~.:_-/I 
if Jt) I ~ th~ ~ to excavat~.. _ . _ . . . _ : ·::_: : -~::?rI: 

,, ;;r }(~\ } :)The City, of ochester 1s interested in.obtaining approval of this non-hazardous stoddard Solvent':· :·.-'>: -< :;_,; 
gt§-{ f l :t COO!aminat soil through BFI. )f you have any questions or require further infonnation please do nof ::''?:Y~if:· 
·f~~:r '1?:T ) hesttate to ntact me at (716) 428-7474. . _; ._ -:~r 

: :ijftil} fr::<. . .-· '.. <:-t\ 
. t§JliJ~,- ,_ - ...l-9"1'1Clo-'"t,.~,,. ~-~ - ·--.;_-

~i~t~fc. ;i.(, } ~ Spa 1· -
e.:-· ' .. _.-;fr, •~ I IQ 

A; •:1~-J;t Environmen iance rdinator ?•-·.rr{ :· 
; . ·. :-. . !·~ 

- ' • : EEO EJ'l'l)loy 

-- <~ 
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two meth I groups and an al iphatic side-:hain at­
tached to he nucleus. The len2th of the side-chain 
varies and enerally contains 8, 9 or 10 carbon atoms 
in the ster Is, 5 carbon atoms in the bile uids, 2 in 
the adrena cortical Sleroids, and none in the ~trogens 
and andro ens. Steroids are classed as lipids because 
of their sol bility in organic solvents and i=lubility 
in water. 

Most of he naturally occurrin~ steroids l:ave been 
synthesized and many new steroids unkno-...i in na­
ture have een synthesized for use in medicine, such 
as the fluo steroids (dexamethasone). 

sterol. A ste oid alcohol. Such alcohols contai 
common st roid nucleus, plus an 8 to 10-carbon­
side-chain nd a hydroxyl group. Sterols aie 
distributed in plants and animals, both in t ' 
form and terified to fatty acids. Cholestao 
is ~he mos important animal ste.ol; ergcst 
an 1mporta t plant sterol (phy10sterol). 

"Sterosan.":19 

do) (q .v.). 
0 Sterox.u~i 

face-active gents including polyoxyethylene 
and polyox •ethylene thioethers. 

STH. See so atotropic hormone. 

stibic 2nhydri e. See antimony pentoxide. 

stibine. See a timony hydride. 

stibium. The Latin nzme for the 
hence the S) bol Sb. 

stibnite (gray ntimon~-; antimony glance; amimo 
SbiS1. 

Properties: ead gray mineral; subject to blac 
tarnish; met Ilic lust:r. Soluble in concentrrted 
ing hydroch oric acid with evolution of H:S. Sp 
4.52-4.62; , ohs hardness 2. -

0ccurrence: apan; China; Mexico; Boli\"13., P 
South Afric . 

Use: The mo important ore of antimony. 

stibophen C,1 J,NajO,.S.Sb · 7H:O. Sodium 2111imony 
II bis(catecl!el-2,4-<lisulfonate) heptahydrate. 

Properties: \ hite, CT)~talline, odorless po.,.der. Af­
fect~ by lig 1t. Freely soluble in water; nearly insol­
uble m alcol ol, ether, and chloroform. 

Derivation: eaction of sodium pyrocatecbol-3,5--0i­
sulfonate wi h antimony trioxide and precipitating 
with alcohol 

Grade: U.S.P 
Use: Med icin . 

stigmasterol C: H,80 · H:O. A plant sterol. 
Properties: A hydrous form has m.p. of J;()"C. In­
soluble in w ter; soluble in usual organic rolvents . 
Combustible 

Derivation: F om soy or calabar beans. 
Uses: Prepara ion of progesterone and ot~ impor­
tant steroids. 

stilbene (toluyl ne; trans form of alpha, beta-ciphenyl­
ethylene) c.;,CH :CHC.H~. 

Properties: C lorless or slightly yellow crystals; sp. 
gr. 0.9707; mp. l24-l25°C; b.p. 306-30T-C Soluble 
in benzene a d ether. slightly soluble in alrohol; in­
soluble in wa er. Combustible. 

Derivation: B. passing toluene o,-er hot lead oxide. 
Method of pu ification: Crystalliza tion; zoo: melting 
used for very pure c~~tals. 

817 STOKES' LAW 

Grades: Technical; pure. 
Uses: Manufacture of dyes and optical bleaches; 
crystals are used as phosphors and scintillators. 

Nore: The cis form of alpha, beta-diphenylethylene 
(isostilbene), is a yellow oil; b.p. l45°C (13 mm); 
m.p. J0 C. 

stilbene dye. A dye whose molecules contain both the 
:--N=:N- and the > C=C< chromophore groups 
m their structure and whose CI numbers range from 
40000 to 40999. l11ese are direct cotton dyes. 

ol. . 

Stock system. See chemical nomenclature. 

Stoddard solvent. A widely used dry-cleaning solvent. 
U.S. Bureau of Standards and ASTM D-484-52 
define it as a petroleum distillate clear and free 
from suspended matter and undissolved water, and 
free from rancid and objectionable odor. l11e mini­
mum flash point is I00°F. Distillation range: not 
less than 50% over at 350° F (l 77°C), 90% over at 
375° F (I 90°C), and the end point not hi2her than 
~I0°F (2I0°C). Autoignition temp. 450°F.-Combus­
uble. 

Containers : 55-gal steel drums; tank cars; tank trucks. 
Hazard: Moderate fire risk. Moderately toxic by in­
gestion. Tolerance, 200 ppm in air. 

~stod-Sol." 2()0 Trademark for a petroleum solvent 
prepared by straight-run distillation. 

Properties: Water-white; initial · boiling point 308-
3160 F, 95% distills between 363-373°F; sp. gr. 0.780 
(60°F); flash point (TCC) I03°F; mild, nonresidual 
odor. Combustible. 

Hazard: Moderate fire risk. 
Use: Dry cleaning. 

_ ~UM - o 
a e·nte m o an are produced by chemi­

·caJ reactions. For example, when methane unites 
with oxygen in complete combustion, 16 grams of 
methane require 64 grams of oxygen. At the same 
time 44 grams of carbon dioxide and 36 grams of 
water are formed as reaction products. Every chem­
ical reaction has its characteristic proportions. 
The methods of obtaining these from chemical formu­
las, equations, atomic weights and molec_ular weights, 
and determination of what and how much is used 
and produced in chemical processes is the major 
concern of stoichiometry. -

Stokes' law. (I) The rate at which a spherical particie 
will rise or fall when suspended in a liquid medium 
varies as the square of its radius; the density of the 
particle and the density and viscosity of the liquid 
are essential factors. Stokes' law is used in determin­
ing sedimentation of solids, creaming rate of fat 
particles in milk, etc. The equation is: 

h gD 2(.p, - p,) 
v=-= 

I ]81') 

where v is the terminal velocity, h the height of fall, 
1 the time, g the gravitational constant, D, the parti­
cle diameter, p,, p are the densities of the solid and 
the suspending medium, respectively, and l'J is the 
viscosity. 

Superio numbers refer to ~lanu.facturu-s of Trade Mark Products. For page number see Contents. 
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F-287 T~201 P-002 

·c1TY OF ROCHESTER 
SPEEDY CLEANERS 
SAMPLE LQCA llONS 

r') 

'° 8-3_1_ 
-+~~- -1.- -- 47S----..,. ~ 

~ t SAMPLE f I ELEV.• 

l 
~ 
~ 

Ji=t--1 05 '94 12:59 

8-5 

4 
#
$ 

. "' 

8-1 
B-2 
B-3 
B-4 
8-5 
8-6 

531.56 
532.44 
532.48 
532.59 
533.51 
522.3f.? 
522.18 
532.52 
533.32 

1(l(f I---
. 

8-6 

-Ytr 
· 8-7 
8-8 
8-9 

...... f---~- 43.;- ----~-if \ 

SCALE: 1"~20' 

BUIIBING OUlllNE AS SHOWN IS 
· OU190E FACE Of SPEEDY 
· CLD.NERS BUILDING 

i. 

COURT STREET 
a NOTE; El.£\IAllbNS OF SAMPLE LOCATIONS AAE BASED 
ON U.S.C.&G.S. MONUMENT "COURr'. ELEV. 525.32, ROC1iES'Tffi 

u~~~ arr oAn.rt.t 

ERS. CERTIFY I:-rAT THIS )AA? 
. 5. t SU FROM NOTES OF A 
f: ON ~ -4-. 1S94. LARSEN m~=~,~Jb~~ 
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909 ULVER ROAD 
AOC E8Tr:R, NEW Yl)?.K ~4609 
716·6 4-6~50 

- ····----­·' 

To 

Co. 

MARCOR OP NY DATE REC'D. 
120 ELMGROVE PARK LABORATORY NO. 
ROCHEST~R, NEW YORK 14624 REPORT DATE 

12/16/-93 
9-3126691 
01/04/93 

ATTN: KRIS KOHRT R£: R0-00463-001 

SAMPLE INFORMATION 

DATE 12/16/93 LOCATION LeCHASE 
'!'!ME NOT REPORTED TYPE OF SAMPLE SOIL 
OF SJ\MPLE:S 1 SAMPLER CLIENT 

TO!<!CITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHhTE flROCEDURE 

T.C.L P. EXCAVATED MATRIX LIMITS . UNITS .HE'l'ttOO DATE 
METAL SOIL S!?!KE \ NUMBER ANALYZED 

~ 

' 

ARSEN C <0.10 103 5.0 mg/1 7060 12/21 

l3ARIU <S.O 98.9 100. mg/1 7080 ~12/_l 7 

CADH.! <0.05 103 1.0 mg/1 7130 12/21 

CHROM OM <0.05 89. 2 5.0 mg/l 7190 12/-21 

LEAD <0.20 102 5.0 mg/! 7420 12/21 

M£RCU <0.10 100 0.2 mg/1 7471 12/:22 

SELEN <0.10 91. 4 1.0 mg/1 7740 l2/:l7 

SILVE <0.05 104 5.0 mg/1 ?760 ·12/:27 

COPPE <0,05 102 mg/1 7210 12/:23 

ZINC 0.14 98.1 mg/1 7950 l2/:22 

All an lyses were performed by methods outlined in Federal Regist~r 
rules and regulations Volume 55, No. 61, Part 261, Appendix II, of 
March 29, 1990 

NYSD H LAB ID# 10390 
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1 L /ER LABORATORIES, INC. :~cw YORI< STATE 
APPROVED 

~N'l:RCiMvlENTAI.. LABORATOf!Y 90 LVER RO~ 
' R STER. NEW YO.RK l~ci09 

71 4-6250 

MARCOR OF NY/ LAB # 93126691 

PAGE 2 

TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHATE PROCEDURE 

!LE E:Y.CAVATED SOIL LIMITS UNITS 
ICS 

BE:NZ NE <0.25 0.50 mg/1 

t ETHYL. KETONE <0.50 200 mg/1 

N TETRACHLORIDE <0.25 0. SC) m9/l 

CHLO OBENZENE <0.25 100 mg/1 

CHLO OFORM <0.25 r mg/1 o. 

1,2- ! CHLOROETHANE <0.25 0.50 m9/l 

!l.,1- ICHLORCETHENS <0.25 0. 70 mg/} 

CHLOROETH.ENE <0.25 0.70 mg/1 

1RIC LOROETHENE <0.25 o.so mg/l 

,-- 1/INY CHLORIDE <0.50 0.20 mg/l 
# ~ ... 

SU-RR GATE RECOVERIES 

l, -DICHLOROETHANE d-4 101 i 

'l'O OEN~ ci-8 102 i 

BR MOFLUOROBENZENE 100 % 

An-al si.s performed by Method 8240 on a '!'CLP e:<t-.c·act. 12/2()/93 

extr ction procedu~e performed 12/17/93. 

NYSD H LAS .D # 10390 



! . 

.L ZIER L.ABORATORIES, INC. 
. ~O~ C LVER ROA0 

RCC ESTER, NEW YORK ;-~eo~ 
710•6 4·6350 

-~_\RCOR OF NY / Li\B # 9312~6~l. 

PAGE 3 

r .o 

NE-N YORK STATE 
APPACVEO 

~N ·✓iRONMENTAL t.ABORATORY 

TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHATE PROC~DURE 

SEMI VOLATIL'ES 

l,4- ICHLOROBENZE!IE 

HEXJ\ HLOROBU'l'AD!E:He 

2,4,6-TRICHLOROPF-ZNOL 

214,S~TRICHLOROPH~NOL 

2,4- INITROTOLUEN~ 

HEXA LOROBENZENE 

o-CR 

EXCAVATED SO!L 

<0.10 

<0.10 

<0.10 

<0.10 

<0.10 

<0.50 

<0.10 

<0.10 

<0.50 

<0.10 

<0.10 

<0.10 

84 \ 
80 \ 
84 \ 

UNITS 

7.5 m9/l 

3. mg/1 

1 . mg/1 

0.50 mg/1 

0.20 mg/1 

400 mg/1 

0 ~ -~ .. ,!. ,J mg/l 
> I 

0.13 mg/1 

100 mg/1 

t:: mg/1 -.,. 

200 mg/1 

200 mg/1 

Analy is perfo~med by Method 8270, GC/MS on a TCL? extract, 
0 /04/94 

Extr ction p ~0cedur e p~rformed 12/17/93 

~~ LAB6~o!>iicToR 



r . ..., 

L ZIER LABORATORIES, INC. NEW YORK STATE 
APPROVED 

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATOtil 909, Ut.VER ROAD 
ROC ESTEA, NEW YORK 1 ~soe 

MARCOR OF NY/ ~AB # 9312l6091 

PAGE 4 

TOXICITY CHARACTERISTIC LEACHATE PROCEDURE 

PAR E'I'ER EXCAVATED SOIL l.!M!TS UNITS 

CIOES 

LORDANE <0.01 0.03 mg/1 

ORIN <0.01 0.02 mg/1 

P'l'ACH[..OR <O.Ol 0 . 008 mg/1 

NDANE <0.01 0 . 4 mg/1 .. 
THOXYCHLOR <O.Ol ·, 10.0 mg/1 

T XAPHENE <0.0l 0.5 mg/1 

Clt>ES; 

2 4-D <0.01 10.0 mg/1 

2 4L 5-TP (SILVEX) <0.01 1.0 mg/1 

~est cid~ ~nalyses performed by EPA Method 3510/8080. 
He·rb cide analyses performed by EPA Method 3Sl0/ 8150. 

J\nal ses performed on TCLP extraets, 01/04/94. 

NYSD H LAB ID# 10390 ~ LAO¥ oiicfoR 
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LO !ER LABORATORIES,, INCi 
·~09 C ER AOAO • ; 
ROCHE TER, NEW YORK 14609 
'l 16,B 5 6!50 

NE.NYORK STATE 

APPROVED 

~NVIHONMENTAL LABORAiOFri 

I 
I 

MARCOR OF NY/ LAB# 93126691 

PARAM TE:R 

s:'CB-12 21 

PCB-12 32 

PCB-10 16 

PCB-12 42 

PCB-12 48 

PCB-l 54 

PCB-12 60 

PCB-12 62 

ElCB-1 68 

TOTAL PCB's 

I 
I 

PAGE: 5 
i 

POLYCHLOR!NATED BIPHENYLS 
! 

<0~0l 

<OJOl 

<0.;01 

<0;01 

I <0 :.iOl 
! 
; 

<0101 

<0Jo1 
. 

<O~Ol 
I 

<0Jo1 
! 
i 
I 

- <O lot , 

Analy is performed by EPA Method so,o, 12/23/93. 
i 

NYSDO LAB ID# 10390 

UNITS 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

- mg/kg . 

mg/kg 

mg'/kg 

mg/kg 

m;/k~ 

mg/kg _ 

Ii! 

\ 
) 
\ 
·:: 

:, 
·l 
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. j~:. [f7 ;9,:f 108:02. u.JL.1.:..-: _ :...n;:, ::, . .·. . . _ 

L· ZIER LABORATORIES, INC, 

-, 

,. 
' 

. . 

:309 L 'l~R ROAD 
RO STER. NEW ':'OHi< "i4€09 
716· 4·635DI 

i-.JEW YORK $TATE 

APPAOVEO 
:NVIAONMENTAL LA.80RATO~f-/ 

MARCOR OF NY/ LAB I 93126691 

PAGE 6 

LABORATORY REPORT 

PAR ET!Ft EXCAV1'.TED SOIL UNITS METHOD DATE 
NUMBER ANALYZEI) 

/ . 

pH 9.55 s.u. EPJ\ 9040 12/17 

~ ~ ' 

FLASH POINT 133.2 F Degrees F .. ,·sw 846 12/17 
·, 1010 

TOT CYANIDE: <0 . 50 mg/kg £PA 335.2 12/21 

' 
\ SOL IDS 90.7 EPA 160.3 12/ 30· 

PAINT ·FILTER TEST <l.O ml SW 846 12/17 
9095 

REACT VE SULFI DE <lO mg/kg EPA 376.l 12/1-7 

TOX * 84 mg/kg * 12/"i.8 

* TOX ana l ys i s p~rformed by NYS Certified Lab No. 11140, using EPA 
Met od 600 /4 -84 - 008, Append. D, Extractable oragnic Halides. 

NYSDO LAB I D # 10390 

't 



!ER LABORATQRIES, INC. NEW YORK STATE -

009 C L VER ROAD 
ROCH STER. NEW YORK 1.:;cc9 
716·6 4·6350 

APPROVeo 
SNV:RONMENTAL. LABO~ATOR't 

MARCOR or NY DATE REC'D. Ol/05/93 
94010061 
01/06/93 

DAT£ 
TIME 

120 ELMGROVE PARK LABORATORY NO. 
ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14624 REPORT DATE 

ATTN: KRIS KOHRT RE: R0-0046~-001 

SAMPLE INFORMATION 

LOCATION . SAMPL 
· $AMPL 
:NOMB£ OF SAMPLES 

01/05/94 
3:00 PM 
1 

TYPE Or' SAMPt..E 
SAMPLER 

LeCHASE 
SO!L 
CLIENT 

LABORATORY REPORT. 

iPARAME ER 

.PLASH OIN'l' 

EXCAVA'l'ED SOIL 
SE3-l~53 

>l40 F 

NYSDOtt LAB ID f 10390 

UNITS METHOD DATE 
NUMBER ANALYZED 

D~grees F .SW 846 01/OS 
1010 
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New York St te Department of Environmental Conservation 
( Division of Ha rdous Waste Remediation 

6274 East Avon Lima Road, Avon, New York 14414-9519 
Telephone: (71 226-2466 

Mr. Edwa 
Departme 
city of 
30 Churc 
Rocheste 

March 9, 1994 

d Doherty, Commissioner 
t of Environmental Services 
ochester 
Street - Room 300B 

, NY 14614-1290 

Dear Mr. Doherty: 

Re: court street Parking Garage 
Rochester (C), Monroe (C) 

~ 
~ 
Langdon Marsh 

Acting 
Qxnmlssloner 

CORRECTED COPY 

This office has reviewed the (1) city of Rochester 
Investiga ion Report and Soil Removal Work Plan and (2) the city 
of Roches er Soil Remediation Feasibility Study. Both documents 
are dated February 1994. 

The epartment considers the two city of Rochester reports 
to repres rit an interim remedial measure (IRM) for soil removal 
in depict d areas near the proposed Court Street Parking Garage. 
This is c nsistent with the draft consent order currently under 
negotiati n with the city of Rochester and this Department. 
Consequen ly, the comments provided in this letter are are based 
on uation of the reports as an IRM work plan. 

As a initial matter, the Department does not require that 
an IRM wok plan include a "feasibility study". Further, the 
document dentified by the City as a "feasibility study" does not 
satisfy t e requirements of a "feasibility study" as that term is 
normally nderstood. These requirements include, but are not 
limited t: an evaluation of remedial technologies; development, 
screening and detailed analysis of alternatives; and final 
remedy se ection. Therefore, to avoid confusion, the Department 
recommend that the title of the document currently identified as 
a "feasib lity study" be changed to "Analysis of Soil Remediation 
Removal Al' ternativess." 

The ollowing comments were discussed with Mark Gregor of 
your offi eon March 8, 1994 and must be addressed prior to 
acceptanc of the IRM work plan: 



Mr. Daher y 2 March 9, 1994 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

A health and safety plan which addresses both on-site 
workers and the community must be included as part of 
the IRM work plan; 

There is an inconsistency between the two reports; one 
has a screening volatile organic compound concentration 
of 10 ppm and the other report has 20 ppm. The 
criteria for contaminated soil and debris excavation 
shall include (1) any visibly contaminated soil and 
debris and (2) soil and debris which exhibit 10 ppm or 
greater of total volatile organics as detected by an 
HNu photoionization detector; 

For all phases of the IRM soil removal, confirmatory 
soil samples must be taken in accordance with AppendixK 
of the Soil Removal Work Plan. The results of the 
soils analyses shall be compared to the cleanup 
criteria stated in the Spill Technology and Remediation 
Series (STARS) Memo #1. If the contaminant levels in 
the remaining soils exceed the cleanup criteria, then 
excavation must continue until the cleanup levels are 
achieved; 

Since there will likely be residual soil contamination, 
a soil venting system must be installed to minimize any 
impacts to the proposed parking garage, tunnel and 
tower areas. The IRM work plan must specify the type 
and design of the venting system that will be installed 
to address residual contamination; 

All soil samples should be placed in wide-mouthed glass 
jars instead of 40 ml glass bottles. The excess 
handling of the samples associated with 40 ml glass 
bottles can bias analytical results; 

The procedures used for soil excavation, staging and 
disposal, waste transportation and disposal and 
decontamination should be specified for the Phase I and 
Phase II removal actions identified in the Soil 
Remediation Feasibility Study document. This will 
avoid confusion in the future. The procedures 
specified in section 4 of the Soil Removal Work Plan 
would be acceptable; and 

A report must be prepared which certifies completion of 
the IRM in accordance with the accepted work plan. The 
report must be stamped by a NYS Professional Engineer 
and include, but not be limited to, the following 
items: deviations to the approved work plan; the 



., 

Mr.,~Dohe~ 

Fina 
review of 
this deve 
obtained i 
feasibili 
letter . 

3 March 9, 1994 

extent and quantify of soil removed; all analytical 
data;-: all waste disposal documentation; and record 
drawipgs of the soil venting system. 

ly, the Department has attempted to provide a prompt 
the d _ocuments submitted by the City of Rochester for 
opment project. Consequently, verbal comments were 
rom the New York State Department of Health on your 
y study only and have been incorporated into this 
very -_~ffort will be made to continue this cooperation. 

.;_ If u have any questions, please contact me at 226-2466. 
Thank yo~ for rour continued cooperation. 

.. 
I 

db 

cc: :.:. J. B 
.-.~- R • . E 

. , 

·::. 

J. H 
D. N' 

·' .. 

ier 

.; 

Very truly yours, ,,:::: 
1-fZ / Wlu 1--t1~ 
Mar:1if.4~achey, P. E. 
Regional Hazardous Waste 

Remediation Engineer 
Division of Hazardous 

Waste Remediation 



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
6274 East Avon-LI a Road, Avon, NY 14414 

IMMEDIATE ATTENTION 

TO: Edward Doherty 

FROM: Mary Jane Peachey, NYSDEC , Region 8 

DATE: March 11 , 1994 

NUMBER OF PAGES: 3 (PLUS COVER) 

MESSAGE: 

Our telec pier number is (716)226-2466, Extension 335. 

Langdon Marsh 
Acting Commissioner 

Our opera or's telephone number is (716)226-2466, Extension 340. 



New York Stat Department of Environmental Conservation 
6274 East Avon-Li a Road, Avon, NY 14414 

IMMEDIATE ATTENTION 

TO: 

FROM: rn 
DATE: 

NUMBER O PAGES: 

MESSAGE: 

(PLUS COVER) 

Our number is (716)226-2466, Extension 335. 

Thomas C. Jorllng 
Commissioner 

~ 

our or's telephone number is (716)226-2466, Extension 340. 



"' 
bee: F. 

M. 
ieotta/P. Bush 
'Toole 



DATE: 

WE ARE 

Copies □ 

IEL No.716-428-6010 
Mar 14,94 16:10 No.018 P.Ol 

CXTY OP ROCHBSTER 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVXROlfM.BNTAL SBRVICES 

ElfVIROlfHENTAL QUALITY 
(716)428-5978 

FOLLOWING: 

Men\oo 

l2J For your approval D For your use O As you requested 

O To be Re urned O To Distribute I F'or Review and cotnment 

Remarks~ 

1..e TIT!-N. 

signed: 
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City d Rochesler 

Deparfrtm d 
EmrituwreralSetvices 

Office of the Com'nssioner 
City Hall, Room 300-8 
30 Cnurch Street 
Rochester, New York 14614-1200 

March 14, 1994 
Mary Jane I eacbey, P.E. 
Regional H · rd.ous Wa.-.tc Remediation Engi11eer 
New York tate Dcpartmeflt of .Environmental Coriscrvation 
6274 E.Avo -1.ima Road 
Avon, N York 11414 

Re: Respo, se lo comments Court Street P.u·king Garage IRM 

Dear Ms. )> achey: 

We have re iewed your March 9, }993 comments on the City's loves1igatio11 Reporl and Soil Removal 
Work Plan nd the Soil Remediation Fe.asibility Study. We will modify the soils rnanagctnent plan to 
:;tddrcss all rea-. of soil contamim1.tion in a single IRM pl.a.o, If the following re1,ponses 10 your 
comments re acc.epta.blc\ thcri we will incorporate thcn1 in the JRM plan. Comments by the Health 
Dq>artmcu and our proposed resporn:es are addressed in this letter also. 

Additionall we would like tO combine the MARCOR site Health and Safety Plan for workers and the 
Coinmunit Hrnlth and Safety Plan foto one clorument. Please be aware that the City has awarded the 
Speedy's h ilding demolition and excavation contract to a different contractor, :BiMlc:hi Trison 
Corporatio {BTC). We will require that BTC perform the same worker and community heallh and 
safety proc es. However, BTC may choDse to incorporate these requirements in its OWJJ health and 
safety plan. We will pmvide. the new HASP if orie is prepared. 

Response t NYS-DEC 3/fJ/94 Commc:nts (!!CC attached letter): 

J. A mmunity Health :ltld Safety Plan has been prcpan·.d and submitted to the N YS-DF.C and 
the health departments. W'or~( H--fA /1.(l,V--:.-

2. 

3. 

-4. 

Th cri1.Cria for determining if sDil or excav.ation dehris is contaminated wiJl be if the soil is 
v.isi fy contaminated :md/or if soil that exhibit:. an HNu phcnoionization dcux:tor n~ading of 10 
pp1 , or more. or ~ _ 

Co firmatury s.amples for :all areas where toddar -;})~ - ave been removed will be 
pe or.med as i1u:licated in Appendix K oft c eh. 1994 Soil Removal Work Plan. We will 
co pare the der.eacd levds to criteria in the Stars Memo #1. Depending ml d1e location :and 
str ctu:ral. limitations of the areas when~ soils remain above the ST ARs criteria. either :.iddit.ional 
so1 re111oval or gas ventilation system extensions wiH be imtalled. See nc:xl response. 

Th IRM plan wilJ be revised to inc:h1de a layout and design of a basic gas ventilation sy5Lt:m for 
th entire site to prevent infiltration o( vapors from residual contamination into the tunnel and 
ga gc and other below grade :structures. Opponunitics for possible modification.~ of i.he syi;tem 

EEO E"nl'I et"/Handicapped 

* 

I 

L 
I 
1_ 

I 
I 

I_ 

~· 

r 
I 



DES- CITY-HALL TEL No.716-428-6010 Mar 14, 94 16 : 10 No.018 P.03 

LO adcln::ss ,an:as where remaining soils exu:cd the STAR.s criteria will he incorporated 
the ba11ic system design. 

5. 'fh sampling methodology will be changed 10 require the use of wide mouth glass bottles. 

Th p rocedures for the Phase 1 and Phase 2 excavation, soil tramportation, and disposal action 
de ihed in the Feasibility Study will be dclai]ed in tl1e IRM Plan. The basic p:roceduITS for 
the Phase land 2 areai. wilt be cons:i.~tent wtll those already in Section 4 of the ooil removal 
wo Jc plan. Infor,nat.ion regarding soil removal operations, excavalion phasing, vcrifi,;:ation 
S2i pling, soil loading, transportation, and the disposal facility(s) w&ll be added as requested. 

An IRM repon will be:- p,·cparc:d as rcquestt'.d. 

Response t NYS-DOH Community Air Monitoring Plan provided by Dave N:i.pier 3110/'94: 

l'he Com unity Air Monitoring Plan specifies a threshold of 5 ppm total VOC's above ha.ck.ground at 
the pcrim ·r of the work site. This is consistent with the threshold establisl1ed in Lite draft Community 
Health ancl Safety Plan. f.01· this project the work area perimeter wil1 be the work site fence1i11e. The 
exclusio!'I 1.: rte will be the general area of i.-.xcavation within the work area. 

the particulate monitoring requirements. However hl,canse soil conditions arc expected to 

be damp w would like to use periodic particulate monitoriiit upwind ,md downwind of the exclusion 
zone wi1h· the work silc t.o determine if conditions warrant continuous air monitoring and dust 
supprcssio techniques. A technician will monitor and document VOC and particulate concentrations 
upwind an downwind :it the perimeter of the exclusion zone using diroct reading instruments at least 

wo liours during CXC.ilVation 9nd loading . l'he Site Safety and I Icalth Officer will al:;o be 
monitorin removal operations to d.ct.erwinc if more or continuous ntonitoring is prudent. We are 
cone.erned hat other site construction activities or the heavy traffic ca South Clinton A venue (the 
prevailing own wind direction) amid genctate localized particulate concentratiom at the fcnceline. This 
could pmc tially result in unnecessary delays for the contaminated soil removal activities. 

Re11ponse t MC-DOH March 10> 199.f comments (sc1:: attached letter) 

Soil Remec ation Feasibility Study 

1. Ve ification soil samples will be collected and submitted for laboratory analysis to determine 
res dual contaminant levels as indicated in response number 3 to lh.e NYS-DEC comments. 

2 A a,,; ventilation system design will be provided in more detail and will he installed. At present 
th e arc no plans to ronncct the system under tl1e garage and right-of-way to Bausch and Lom~ 
sys ern. We believe that the groundwater table wil1 not adversely affect the vent system and the 

of sumps that cm he pumped will ad<fress tcmpor.uy flooding conditions. 

n report and soil Removal Woa·k plan 

1. Gr un.d water remediation is Jlot currently planned in any IRM au ivitie~ with ,he exception of 
pu ping potentially conlaminated water thal may accumulate in the bottoms of excavations into 
d ms. The need for any additioual activities wjl) be evaluated aft.er the completion of we JRM. 

Page 3 
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Vt.~-Ll I Y-HHL TEL No.716-428-6010 Mar 14,94 16:10 No.018 P.04 

sFF 
Tunn.cl rojcct Health and Sa(e-ty Plan • ,..J., ~ y} 

~ r,r0( \v/ 
J. he comractor Health a11d Safety plan will be amended to specify PPE and umtamiiu,nt levels 

2. 

4. 

t t will trigger changes in the required level o! protection 

U workers in the exclusion zo:ne will he required LO have completed training in romplianc.c 
ith 29 <.:FR l'JJ0.120. 

map showing lhc location of area hospitals will be included in the HASP 

he HASP will provide more infomiation on site ~ecurity and control m~surcs. 

Mark Gr got is availabJe to discu11S my additio11al oom1nents or qucstiom. If these general r~pooses are 
acccptah1 , we will prepare and disuibure a new IRM soils management workplan and combined 
He:alth a d Safety Plan on TuesJay. Pleas(} note that we may neecl to proceed with liOme p1·eliminary 
aa.i¥ities fore we receive your written approval of the plam. If th.is is the case we will conform to 
1he plans already providci.l to you cx.cept as modified by this letter 10 ad.dress agency comments. Thank 
you for our assi:.1.ance. 

MDG 
An11.d,, 
:itc. R.!!lli 

D.N ier, NYS•JJOH 
T.Ca oe, NYS-DEC 
J.Bre nan 
M.G gor 
N • .lit 011 

S.l•cu erstein 
D.Za iczny 
A.Kl mpp 
1'.Sec er-

EEO Enl) er/Handica,:ped 

* 



Dl:.S-CITY-HALL TEL No.716-428-6010 

FROM DEC EH'.:ON 
Mar 14,94 16:10 No.018 P.05 

Y-4206010 P.0::3 . . "'f''";JY.,:,. . . ·.. ~ ., ' . ~ .. ', -: . 
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15:32 TO 

.> 

Mr. Doh~rty 2 March 9, 1.994 

4. 

5. 

(S. 

7. 

Since there will likely be residual soil contamination, 
a soil venting system must be installed to ainimi~e any 
impacts to the proposed parking garage, tunnel and 
tower areas. The IM work plan ,mst specity the type 
and design of the venting systu that will be installed · 
to address residual contamination: 

All soil Bill!IPl«s shoUld ba placed in wide-mouthed glass 
jai:-s instead of 40 ml glass bo-t.tles. The excess 
hnndltng of th~ 11a1nPlea aasociat@d vith 40 ml glass 
bottles can bias analytical results, 

The prooedurea U!"..OO for soil excavation, staging and 
dispoaal, wa~te transportation and diaposal an4 
decontamination •hould be speci~iad for the Phaae I and 
Phase I:l :r~oval act;ions i4entifi•d in the Soil 
Relnediation Feesib~lity Study doownent. Thi■ will 
avoid confuaion in the future. The procedures 
sq>oaifiad in Rection 4 of tha Soil R8Dloval Work Plan 
would be acceptablei and 

A report mils~ be prepared. whiah c,ertifi~a a011ptetion o:.f 
the Imt. in accordance with tbe accepted work plan. The 
report mu&t be stamped by a MYS Professional Engineer 
and inolu.do, but not be l..il1\ited to, the ~ollowing 
itemsi deviations to the approved work plan; the 
extent and quantify of soil removed: all analytical 
dabt all. wo.ste c.Uspoaal doaua~nQtion; ...ind record 
drawings of the soil venting e.yste:m. 

ally, th• '.Depa:l:tm.eh~ bas atteapted to provide 6 pr0111pt 
review lf the documents submitted by the City of ROOhester for 
this de elopment project. Consequently, verbal comments nre 
obtaine t'rom the Kew York Stat~ .DepM&tment ot Health on four 
feasibi ity study only and have been inco orated into this 
I•tter. ~ery effort will be 1118.de to cantlnue this cooperation. 

ifj!ou have any questions, piease contaot me at 226-2466. 
Thank v1~ tor your continued C0(1l)eration. 

db 

cc1 J. '¥ennan 
R. ~lliott 
:,. dll,izo1 

Very truly 7~ 
Jj~~--ey, ;1 E. 
Regional. He.zat.'doull rastO 

Remediation Engineer 
Division of HazardouR 
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Community Air Monitoring Plan 

Mar 14, 94 16:10 No.018 P.06 
""1)L111t }Jpt1f.fl_.\ C<ci/\~1 ~ 

Real time air monitoring~ for volatile compounds and particulate 
levels at the per;meter of the work area is necessa~y. The plan must 
1nclu e the following: 

• V Jatile organic compounds must be monitored at the downwind 
p rimeter of the wo~k are~ on a continuous basi s . If total 
o ganic vapor levels exceed 5 ppm above background, work 
a tivities must be halted and monitoring continued under the 
p ovisions of a Vapor £mission Response Plan. All readings must be 
r corded and be available for State (DEC & DOH) personnel to 
r view. 

• P rticulates should be continuous1y monitored upwind, downwind and 
w thin the work area at temporary particulate monitoring stations. 
l the downwind particulate level is 150 ug/m3 
g eater than the upwind particulate level. then dust suppress1on 
t chniques must be employed. All readings must be recorded and be 
a a11ab1e for State {DEC & DOH) personnel to review. 

onse Plan 

If th ambient air concentration of organic vapors exceeds 5 ppm above 
back9r und at the perimeter of the work area1 activities will be 
halted and monitoring continued. If the organic vapor level decreases 
below ppm above background, work activities can resume. [f the 
organi vapor levels are greater than 5 ppm over background but less 
than 2 ppm over background at the perimeter of the work area, 
act1v1 1es can resume provided: 

• th organic vapor level 200 ft . downwind of the work area or half 
th distance ·to the nearest residential or commercial structure, 
wh chever is less. is below 5 ppm over background. 

If the organic vapor level 1s above 25 ppm at the perimeter of the 
work a ea, activities must be shutdown. When work shutdown occurs. 
downw1 d air monitoring as directed by the Safety Officer will be 
implem nted to ensure that vapor emission does not impact the nearest 
reside tial or commercia1 structure at levels exceeding those 
specified in the Major Vapor Emfssfon section. 

Pagel 
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MONROE Departn1ent of Health 
Robert L. King 
County Executive 

Andrew S. Doniger. M.D •• M.P.H. 
Director 

., 

COUNTY 
Maroh 10, 1994 

Mr. Mar s;regor 
Departm nt of Environ•ental se:nrices 
City ot Roehest•r 
30 Chur h street - Room 300-B 
Rochest r, New York 14614-1290 

Te 
reviewG 
Soi1 Re 
Safety 
above r 

soil 

2. 

PArking Gerage 

hnical •taff of the Monroe County Health Department have 
the Investigation Report and soi1 Removal work Plan; 

ediation Feasibility study, Tunnel Project Health and 
lan and the community Health and Safety Plan for the 
ferenced project. We have the following comments: 

ediation Feasibility study 

Soil sampling and analy$1s $hould be conducted r~t.her 
than relying on a portable organic vapor analyzer for 
verification of contaminated soil removal. 

lt i~ not clear wbether a gaa ventilation system will 
·be installed; what conditions are necessary for it to 
be deemed appropriate by the City? 
The proposed passive gas ventilation system lacks 
details. The qas collection pipes for the garage and 
Bausch and Lomb building aro at different levels: bow 
will they be connected?. Is one riser sufficient? Will 
the ventin9 system be etfective if flooded with 
groundwater? 

Investi ation Report and s011 Reaoval Work . Pian 

1. Groundwater &ample results indicate some contalllination~ 
---+-....11.1.a...1..L-~o.uw:11atater r:e:dle.d i ation .... be reguired? If so, how 

Communft Air Monitoring Plan 

tta ·or Va Qr,. Emission 

l 
I 



w ""an: ,~nn,:~1. res1oent1a1 or commercial property, whichever is less, 
all wor activities must be halted. 

If, fol owing the cessatio~ of the work activities, or as the result 
of an e ergency, organic levels persist above 5 ppm above background 
200 fee downwind or half the distance to the nearest residential or 
commerc al property from the work area, then the air quality must be 
monitor d within 20 feet of the perimeter of the nearest residential 
or comm rcial structure (20 Foot Zone). 

If effo ts t~ abate the emission source are unsuccessful and if the 
followi levels persist for more than 30 minutes in the 20 Foot Zone, 
then th Major Vapor Emission Response Plan shall automat1cal~y be 
placed 1 to effect; 

• if o ganic vapor levels are approaching 5 ppm above background. 

However, the Major Vapor Emission Response Plan shall be immediately 
placed 1 to effect if organic vapor levels are greater than IO ppm 
above ba kground. 

ation. the following activitfes will be undertaken: 

I. All E ergency Response Contacts as listed in the Health and Safety 
Plan f the Work Plan will go into effect. 

2. The 1 cal police aQthorities will immed1ately be contacted by the 
Safet Officer and advised of the situation. 

3. Frequ nt air monitoring will be conducted at 30 minutes intervals 
w1thi the 20 Foot Zone. If two successive readings below action 
level are measured, air monitoring may be halted or modified by 
the S fety Officer. 

92275PR005 4 
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2. It appears that site workerB must ~e~t the training 
requirementp Qf 29 CFR. 1910.120 as well as supervisors. 

~he map (¥i9Ure #l), showing the location ot area 
hospitals, was not included. 

Site security and control measures should be speciried. 

--------­~t you h•ve any questions pl•a•e contact ~e ~t 274-6904 • ...__---

xc:: Dr. Doniger 
Ms. Hartshorn 
Mr. Napier 
Ms. Peachey 
fi1 

sinoerelly, 

Jogeph J. Albart 
Sr. Public H•alth Sani~arian 



FAX (716) 428-6 10 
TDDNoice 232-3 60 

Mary Jane Pea ey, P.E. 

City cl Rochester 

Department cl 
Envirormmlal Services 

Regional Haza ous Waste Remediation Engineer 
New York Stat Department of Environmental Conservation 
627 4 E. Avon- ima Road 
Avon, New Yo k 11414 

Re: Court Stre t Parking Garage IRM Health and Safety Plan 

Dear Ms. Peac ey: 

RECEIVED 
MAR 1 81994 

NYS OEPT. OF ENV!RO~'~t.P 1TAL 
COi'~SEFP1ATiO~.' -, .F~GiU, , o 

SWi fCh8vf:..RD 

Office of the Comnissioner 
City Hall, Room 300-B 
30 Church Street 
Rochester, New York 14614-1290 

March 17, 1994 

Attached please find two copies of the IRM Health and Safety Plan (HASP) for the Court Street 
Parking Garage site. MARCOR's HASP includes the Community Health and Safety Plan 
presented in dr ft form to you last week. MARCOR is a subcontractor to LeChase and will be on 
site for all Phas I excavat1on work as defined in the IRM Work Plan. The City will require that 
Bianchi Trison orporation inc orporate all of the substantive measures of this HASP into its own 
HASP for the hase II area. For your information we now anticipate that workers within the 
exclusion zone ill be wearing air purifying respirators fitted with organic vapor cartridges. During 
test pit excavati ns performed on Tuesday breathing zone levels of total VOC's in excess of 5 ppm 
were observed. 

Please let me k ow if you have any questions. As we have discussed, any work that we need to 

complete befor you are able to provide written approval will be conducted in accordance with the 
plans and com ems that have ,been received. 

Enc. 
xc. R.Elliott 

D.Napier 
T .Caffoe 
E.D ohert 

lo enc 
S.Feurerst in 
D.Zariczn w/o enc 
A.Klump 
T.Seeler 

EEO Ernployer/H 

@ 

itltb 
MarK D . ~~ 
Environm~~~pecialist 



FAX (716) 42a-tjo10 
TDDNoice 232- · 260 

Mary Jane Pe chey, P.E. 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

New York De artment of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon ima Road 
Avon, New Yo k 14414 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Qual ity 

MAR 2 2 1995 

VS DEPT. OF ENVIRO MENTAL 
CONSERVATION-REGION 8 

(SUBSTS./REM.} 
Re: Court Str et Parking Garage IRM Vent System - Detailed ~,....,;...,,.,..,,,_.:.;..;;._.._.;.._,_~ ___ _, 

Dear Ms. Pea hey: 

As requested i Todd Caffoe's January 5 letter to me, I am providing proposed final detailed 
drawings with noted specifications for the Court Street Garage soil vent system. The design has 
been prepared in accordance with the approved piping system layout. 

Enclosed are o copies of the following three draft drawings prepared by Seeler Associates: 

1. Soil Gas V ntilation System Layout 
2. Layout of iping and Related Equipment for the Soil Vapor Extraction System (1 Of 2) 
3. Electrical L yout for the Soil Vapor Extraction System (2 of 2) 

We will provid final sealed drawings after addressing any comments that you may have. 
Please let me now if you or Todd have any questions. Thank you for your assistance. 

attach. 
xc.T.Caffoe,N -DEC 
R.Elliott,MC-D H 
D.Napier,NYS- OC 
James Hazel, YS-DEC w/o attach 
E.Doherty w/o ttach 
J.Brennan w/o ttach 
N.Burton w/o a ach 
S. Feuerstein 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 
g:\envqual\irmchan 

EEO Employer/H ndicapped 

@ 

~ / / er~ / L/~~~r 
Environmental Specialist 
428-5978 



FAX (716) 428-6 10 
TDDNoice 232- 60 

March 23, 1994 

Todd Caffoe 

City of Rochester 

Departrrent rA 
EnvirorvrentalServices 

New York Sta e Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 8 
6274 East Avo -Lima Road 
Avon, New Y rk 14414 

Re: Court St eet Parking Garage IRM 

Dear Mr. Caff e: 

Office of the Cornrnissioner 
City Hall, Room 300-B 
30 Church Street 
Rochester, New York 14614-1290 

We have revie ed your March 21 comments and prepared this addendum letter for incorporation 
into the IRM ark Plan and the Site Health and Safety Plan. If the addendum is acceptable, please 
send us a brief letter indicating that the Department's concerns have been adequately addressed and 
also let us kno where we should forward the consent order for DEC signature and execution. 

We believe tha our plan is a responsible approach to both addressing soil contamination and the 
health and safe of the future occupants and users of the garage and tunnel facilities. Thank you 
for your coope ation and timely comments during the preparation of the plans. Let me know if 
you have any est10ns. 

attach. 
xc M.J.Pea hey V 

R.Elliot 

EEO Employer/H ndicapped 

@ 

Sincerely, 

!~ 
Environmental Specialist 



i COURT STREET PARKING GARAGE IRM 
ADDENDUM NO.1 

Comment 1 

Page 4-16, Ple se elaborate upon what criteria will be used to install additional sections to the 
ventilation sys em. As we discussed in our March 17, 1994 telephone conversation, the ventilation 
system should be expanded into areas where contaminated soils remain above the clean-up criteria. 
In order to act vely remediate any remaining contaminated soils, the piping should be within the 
contaminated oils. The final configuration of the ventilation system must be presented in the 
IRM completi n report. 

Response: 

The installatio of additional sections of ventilation pipe will be based on the following criteria: 

1. ed soil and/ or chemical compounds at concentrations greater than the Department's 
reco ended cleanup values are found in areas adjacent to new facilities and existing below 
grade s ructures that cannot be removed, then additional sections of vent pipe will be 
installe . The Spill Technology And Remediation series Memo #1 entitled the Petroleum­

'nated Soil Guidance Policy (STARS) or the Technical Administrative Guidance 
dum entitled "Determination of Soil Clean-up Objectives and Clean-up Levels" 

92 will serve as the source of the clean-up values. The new facilities and existing 
structu es criteria were used to establish the basic vent system design concept that was 
include in the IRM work plan. 

2. In area outside of those mentioned above, where chemical compounds are found at 
concen rations greater than established clean-up levels, additional vent pipe will be installed 
or the ontaminated soil will be left in place and covered with a minimum two foot layer of 
clean s at-rock rubble. This layer of rock will extend from the contaminated zone to the 
nearest entilation pipe. The shot rock will provide a zone of enhanced air permeability 
which hould enable the ventilation system to entrain vapors escaping off the contaminated 
soil. T e decision regarding which method to use will be made based on the best 
inform tion avialable at the time regarding the need for additions to the particular vent-riser 
system hat will be affected. 

In areas where entilation is required, the ventilation intake pipe will be placed in the center of the 
contaminated z ne and covered with select clean, washed Number 1 stone as specified in our 
original submit al dated March 1994. 

Comment 2. 

The design of t e gravel pack for the slotted ventilation pipes should include a filter fabric wrap to 
prevent fine gr ined material from clogging the screens and the gravel pack. 

Response: 

We do not beli ve that the placement of filter fabric is necessary around the gravel pack. This is in 
part because th naturally dense soil, if left in place, is sufficiently dense that fine particles will not 
leave the soil atrix. Also the relatively small amount of fines present in the backfill material 
selected for use is not sufficient to cause a significant loss of pore space in the gravel pack. 

EEO Employer/H ndicapped 

@ 



.. 
Number 1 sto e will be used as backfill. The grain size distribution data is presented in attac_hment 
1. 

Comment 3. 

Prior to install tion of the ventilation pipes, it should be determined whether a blower can be 
adequately size to extract soil vapor from the piping system. It may be necessary to modify the 
design of the p ping system to account for pressure losses or "dead areas" within the ventilation 
system. 

Response: 

Unfortunately, the finalization of the ventilation system layout will not be completed until our 
excavation wo is done. As indicated above the conditions encountered during and after 
excavation will drive the system requirements. This limits our response to your question 
concerning blo er sizing. We will consult with you regarding ventilation system layout 
modifications d blower specifications if it appears one or more blowers will be needed. Your 
concern over t e creation of dead zones is also a concern to us. We have attempted to add 
flexibility to t ventilation system concept design by including three separate vent sections each 
with its own ri er . This will reduce the air flow pressure friction loss from increases in pipe length 
and number of elbows and tees that an individual blower might have to overcome. The risers will 
terminate abov grade along the east side of the new garage location. 

The City's Feb ary "feasibility study" of interim remedial options did not recommend vapor 
extraction tech iques because the uneven distribution and penetration of air was a concern. The 
decision was m de to excavate contaminated soil because of these constraints. We believe that the 
proposed venti tion system will help diminish remaining soil contaminant levels as it prevents the 
infiltration of y vapors into the garage, tunnel, and Wintergarden. _However, we still maintain 
that soil vapor xtraction technology is not feasible or practical for the dense compacted till that 
will remain be eath much of the site. 

Our proposed se of shot rock and gravel will limit the creation of dead zones between areas 
requiring ventil tion and the air intake screened pipes. Our data indicated that the till is less 
contaminated t an the soils and fill above. If the verification sampling indicates otherwise we will 
work with you to determine the best way to proceed. 

Comment 4. 

Section 6.0 Wo ker Health and Safety Plan- The plan must specify the action levels and types of 
Personal Protec ion Equipment (PPE). For example, there must be action levels to upgrade PPE to 
level C or level B. Also, the type of PPE associated with each level of protection must be specified. 
Please consult ith Mr. David Napier of the New York State Department of Health for further 
details. 

Response: 

The action thre holds for changes in the level of PPE required for site workers have been 
established. W have prepared the attached General Protection Levels description for 
incorporation i to the Health and Safety Plan (Attachment 2). Site work will begin in level D and 
be modified bas d on in-field monitoring results. 

EEO Employer/H ndicapped 

@ 
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On page 4 of Marcor's Health and Safety Plan the action level of 5.0 ppm total organic vapor 
readings is ide , tified as the trigger to upgrade from no respiratory protection Oevel D) to air 
purifying respi ator fitted with a combination organic vapor /dust cartridge Oevel C). Assuming a 
protection fact r of 10 for air purifying respirators, the action level for upgrade to supplied air 
respiratory pr tection Oevel B) is established at 50 ppm. Monitoring will take place both in the 
immediate are of the excavation and in the breathing zone of the workers. Monitoring at the 
limits of the e clusion zone and work site perimeter is addressed in the Community Health and 
Safety Plan. 

Comment 5. 

It must be doc mented that all workers in the exclusion zone meet the OSHA requirements in 
29CFR 1910.1 0. 

Response: 

The contractor will provide documentation that all personnel withln the exclusion zone have met 
the requiremen s of 1920.120. A daily site log will be kept by the SSHO, and the SSHO will 
require that an of the visitors or workers that enter the exclusion zone provide evidence that the 
individual has received the necessary training. 

EEO Employer/H ndicapped 

@ 
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ATTACHMENT 2 
GENERAL PROTECTION LEVELS 

Equipment d signed to protect the body against contact with known or anticipated 

chemical haz rds have been divided into four categories according to the degree of 

protection a rded: 

o Level A: Should be selected when the highest level of respiratory, skin and 
eye protection is needed. 

o Level B: Should be selected when the highest level of respiratory protection 
is needed, but a lesser level of skin protection is required; Level B protection 
is the minimum level recommended on initial site entries until the hazards 
have been further defined by on-site studies. 

o Level C: Should be selected when the types of airborne substances are 
known, the concentrations have been measured and the criteria for using air­
purifying respirators are met. In atmospheres where no airborne 
contaminants are present, Level C provides dermal protection only. 

o Level D: Should not be worn on any site with respiratory or skin hazards. 
This is primarily a work uniform providing minimal protection. 

The level of rotection selected is based primarily on: 

o Types and measured concentrations of the chemical substances in the ambient 
atmosphere and their associated toxicity; and 

o Potential or measured exposure to substances in air, splashes of liquids or 
other indirect contact with material due to the task being performed. 

In situations here the types of chemicals, concentrations, and possibilities of contact are 

not known, t e appropriate level of protection must be selected based on professional 

expenence an judgement until the hazards may be further characterized. The individual 

components o clothing and equipment must be assembled into a full protective ensemble 

to protect the worker from site-specific hazards, while at the same time minimizing hazards 

and drawback of the personal protective gear itself. Ensemble components based on the 
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0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
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s of Protection are detailed below for levels B, C, and D protection. 

Pressure-demand, full-facepiece self-contained breathing apparatus (MSHA/­
NIOSH approved) or pressure-demand supplied-air respirator with escape 
SCBA; 

Chemical-resistant clothing (overalls and long-sleeved jacket; hooded one- or 
two-piece chemical splash suit; disposable chemical-resistant one-piece suit); 
disposable chemical-resistant one-piece suit); 

Inner and outer chemical resistant gloves; 

Chemical-resistant safety boots/ shoes; and 

Hard hat. 

al 

Coveralls. 

Disposable boot covers. 

Face shield. 

Long cotton underwear. 

Meeting any ne of the following criteria warrant the use of Level B protection: 

The types an atmospheric concentrations of toxic substances have been identified and 

hest level of respiratory protection, but a lower level of skin and eye 

protection. hese would be atmospheres: 

o with concentrations Immediately Dangerous to Life and Health (IDLH) 

o exceeding limits of protection afforded by a full-face air-purifying mask; 

o containing substances for which air-purifying canisters do not exist or have 
ow removal efficiency; 



,I 

0 

0 

0 

containing substances requiring air-supplied equipment, but substances and/ or 
concentrations do not represent a serious skin hazard; 

containing less than 19.5% oxygen; or 

with evidence of incompletely identified vapors or gases as indicated by direct 
reading organic vapor detection instrument, but those vapors and gases are 
not suspected of containing high levels of chemicals harmful to skin or 
capable of being absorbed through the intact skin. 

Level B equip ent provides a high level of protection to the respiratory tract, but a 

somewhat lo er level of protection to skin. The chemical-resistant clothing required in 

Level B is ava lable in a wide variety of styles, materials, construction detail and 

permeability. These factors all affect the degree of protection afforded. Therefore, a 

specialist sho ld select the most effective, chemical-resistant clothing based on the known or 

anticipated ha ards and task. Level B skin protection is selected by: 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Comparing the concentrations of identified substances in the air with skin 
oxicity data; 

ssessing the effect of the substance (at its measured air concentrations or 
plash potential) on the small area of the head and neck unprotected by 
hemical-resistant clothing. 

ull-facepiece, air-purifying respirator equipped with MSHA and NIOSH 
pp roved organic vapor/ acid gas/ dust/ msit combination cartridges or as 
esignated by the Health and Safety Manager; 

hemical-resistant clothing (overalls and long-sleeved jacket, hooded, one- or 
wo-piece chemical splash suit or disposable chemical-resistant one-piece suit); 

nner and outer chemical-resistant gloves; 

hemical-resistant safety boots/ shoes; and 

ardhat. 

overalls; 



0 

0 

0 

0 

Disposable boot covers; 

Face shield; 

Escape mask; 

Long cotton underwear. 

The use of L vel C protection is permissible upon satisfaction of these criteria: 

0 

0 

0 

Measured air concentrations of identified substances will be reduced by the 
respirator to below the substance's permissible exposure limit (PEL), 
threshold limit value (TL V), and/ or the concentration is within the service 
limit of the cartridge; 

Atmospheric contaminant concentrations do not exceed IDLH levels; and 

Atmospheric contaminants, liquid splashes or other direct contact will not 
adversely affect the small area of skin left unprotected by chemical-resistant 
clothing. 

Level C prot tion is distinguished from Level B by the equipment used to protect the 

respiratory sy tern, assuming the same type of chemical-resistant clothing is used. The main 

selection crite ion for Level C is that conditions permit wearing an air-purifying device. 

The device ( hen required) must be an air purifying respirator (MSHA/NIOSH approved) 

equipped wit filter cartridges. Cartridges must be able to remove the substances 

encountered. Respiratory protection will be used only with proper fitting, training and the 

approval of a ualified individual. In addition, an air-purifying respirator can be used only 

if: 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least 19 .5% in volume; 

ubstances are identified and concentrations measured; 

ubstances have adequate warning properties; 

ndividual passes a qualitative fit-test for the mask; and 



0 Appropriate cartridge/ canister is used, and its service limit concentration is 
not exceeded. 

An air monit ring program is part of all response operations when atmospheric 

contammat10 is known or suspected. It is particularly important that the air be 

monitored th roughly when personnel are wearing air-purifying respirators. Continual 

surveillance u ing direct-reading instruments is needed to detect any changes in air quality 

necess1tatmg higher level of respiratory protection. 

o Coveralls; 

o Safety boots/ shoes; 

o Safety glasses or chemical splash goggles; 

o Hardhat. 

0 

0 

0 

al 

Gloves; 

Escape mask; 

Face shield. 

The use of Le el D protection is permissible upon satisfaction of these criteria: 

0 

0 

0 

o hazardous air pollutants have been measured; and 

ork functions preclude splashes, immersion or the potential for unexpected 
· nhalation of any chemicals; and 

tmospheric contains at least 19.5% oxygen. 

Level D prote tion is primarily a work uniform. It can be worn in areas where only boots 

can be conta inated, or where there are no inhalable toxic substances. 



New York Stat Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Hazar ous Waste Remediation 
6274 East Avon-L ma Road, Avon, New York 14414-9519 

Telephone: (716) 26-2466 

March 31, 1994 

Mr. Mark Gregor 
City of Rochester 
Department of Env onmental Services 
30 Church Street - oom 3008 
Rochester, New Y rk 14614-1290 

Dear Mr. Gregor: 

RE: Court Stre t Parking Garage 
Interim Re edlal Measure (IRM) Work Plan (March 1994) 

Langdon Marsh 
Acting 

Commissioner 

This office has rev ewed your March 23, 1994 letter regarding the IRM work plan. Your letter has satisfactorily 
addressed the com ents contained in the Department's March 21, 1994 letter. The IRM Work Plan wlll be considered 
approved when th Order to which it is an appendix is executed on behalf of the Department. Please forward the 
signed originals of he Order to Mr. Jim Hazel at the DEE-Buffalo Office. 

Please call me at 7 6-226-2466 if you have any questions. Thank you for your continued cooperation. 

Todd M. Caffoe 
Environmental Eng eer I 
Division of Hazard us 
Waste Remediatlo 

c: M.J. Peach y 
J. Hazel 
D. Napier 
R. Elliott 

, E. Doherty 
J. Brennan 



Uew York Stat Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Hazard us Waste Remediation 
6274 East Avon-Li a Road, Avon, New York 14414-9519 

Telephone: (716) 26-2466 

CERTIFIED 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

April 6, 1994 

Mr. James Goff 
Staff Vice-President 
Bausch & Lomb 
Corporate Administ ative Services 
1400 N. Goodman treet 
P.O. Box450 
Rochester, New Yo 

Dear Mr. Goff: 

RE: omb Worldwide Headquarters 

...., 
~ 

L:angdon Marsh 
Acting 

Commissioner 

apartment of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) is currently conducting an investigation 
of the former Spe Cleaners located at 190 Court Street. It has been brought our attention that soil boring data 
exist for the winterga den area of the new Bausch & Lomb building. Pursuant to Title 13, Sections 27-1307 and 27-
1309 of the Environ ntal Conservation Law (ECL), I am requesting all soil boring data associated with the Bausch 
& Lomb Worldwide eadquarters site. 

Please provide a wri en response within ten days of your receipt. If you have any questions I can be contacted at 
226-2466. Thank y u for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

~~11M-
Todd M. Caffee 
Environmental Engi eer I 
Division of Hazardo s 
Waste Remediatio 

c: M.J. Peach y 
J. Hazel 



----
b e: P. Bush 

M. O'Tool 



1400 N Goodma Street PO Box 450 
Rochester NY 1 92-0450 

James A. Goff 
Staff Vice Presid nt 
Corporate Admin strative Services 

. Caffoe 

716 338 6660 
Fax 716 338 8188 

Departme t of Environmental Conservation 
Division o Hazardous Waste Remediation 
6274 East von-Lima Road 

York 14414-9519 

Dear Mr. 

BAUSCH 
&LOMB 

Healthcare and Optics 
Worldwide 

APR 2 2199i1 

NYS DEPT. OF ENVIRONM ENTAL 
CONSERVATION-REGION 8 

(SUBSTS./REM.) 

Enclosed ou will find all of the soil boring data that has been collected by Bausch & 
Lomb ass ciated with our Worldwide Headquarters project. This data was gathered for 
geotechni al purposes only. The one exception to the geotechnical purposes of the 
Huntingto survey is found in the letter dated 11/15/92 ( enclosed). In this letter, they 
reported t ee locations where positive readings were obtained using photionization 
detection. In the sample that had a solvent type odor further lab tests were conducted 
(enclosed) and all parameters except two were found to be "not detected" . The two 
exceptions both listed as suspected laboratory background were acetone and methylene 
chloride. 

of the site and surrounding area for environmental purposes was conducted by 
the city si ce the entire site belongs to the city. As you and I discussed several days ago, 
you have lready obtained the site information from the city for this parcel so I have not 
included it in this submission. 

The excav tion on the building and wintergarden sites is now complete, the building 
foundatio has been poured and the structural steel for the building is complete up to the 
8th floor. uring the entire excavation process the only discolored (potentially 
contamina ed soils) were found in the south west corner of the building where the building 
and winte igarden meet and in the wintergarden foundation wall on the western side. In 
both casesl the soils were removed and properly disposed of In the case of the 
wintergarden foundation, the soils were over-excavated then the hole lined with a vapor 
barrier ma erial prior to the concrete pour. We are also planning to provide a vapor 
barrier an passive ventilation system for the wintergarden. This plan was reviewed with 
you on sit , and at our last meeting with the DEC and the city several months ago. 



Mr. Todd . Caffoe 
April 21 , 994 
Page - 2 -

If you ha e any questions related to any of the enclosed material, please feel free to call. 

off, Vice President 
Administrative Services 

g:\data\asadmin\ca oe 

file 
enclosures 



FAX (716) 428-6 10 
TDDNoice 232- 260 

Todd Caffee 
Environmenta Engineer 

City of Rochester 

Departmmtd 
Environrrental Services 

New York Sta e Department of Environmental Conservation 
627 4 E. Avon- ima Road 
Avon, New Y rk 14414 

Re: Court Str et Parking Garage IRM schedule 

Dear Mr. Caff e: 

Office of the Commissioner 
City Hall, Room 300-B 
30 Church Street 
Rochester, New York 14614-1290 

NYS DEPT. OF ENV/ . 
CONSERVATION ~ONMENTAL 

,suasrs./RE~~;oN a 

As we discusse last week, the Phase II excavation activities described in the IRM work plan are 
being split bet een the demolition and excavation contractor and the contractor awarded the garage 
construction c ntract. Bianchi Trison, the demolition and excavation contractor, will excavate the 
foot print of he Speedys building to an elevation of 516 feet begining the week of April 24. The 
516 foot eleva on corresponds to the dense till layer identified in Figure 5 of the work plan and 
was the final pth of the Phase I excavation between Speedys and the Wintergarden. In order to 
avoid costly s oring, the deeper excavation to rock beneath the western third of Speedys will be 
performed by he garage contractor beginning in late May or early June. 

The IRM scop of work for the project has not changed, only the timing of the excavation and 
completion of he soil gas vent system. This change will not affect our ability to comply with the 
terms of the c nsent order. 

Let me know f you have any questions about this change. 

xc. R.Elliott 
D.Napie 
E.D oher 
J.Brenn 
N.Burto 
S.Feurer tein 
D .Zaricz y 
A.Klump 
T.Seeler 

EEO Employer/ andicapped 

* 

Sincerel , 

LI//~ 
Mark D. Gre r 
Environmental Specialist 



FAX (716) 428-6 10 
TDDNoice 232- 260 

May 31 , 1994 

City of Rochester 

Deparbnent of 
Environmental Services 

Office of the Commissioner 
. Division of Environmental Quality 

30 Church Street, Rm. 3008 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 

·v "'~ 
~ 

_ , \ ~ 

,,, 'o 
Todd M. Caffo ~. 
New York Stat Department of Environmental Conservation .., '<,,~ ~-

Division of Ha rdous Waste Remeqiation r\.o« ¢-'o 
6274 East Av Lima Road ()~ ~~ 
Avon, New Y 14414 _.J..'°:, c.,0~<::5 

Re: Sause and Lomb Site - South East Corner 
Winter arden Area 

Dear Todd : 

As a result of conversation we had, research was done for the Winter Garden Area of ttw 
Bausch and Lo b Site. This letter summarizes the City's research findings. 

The present ad resses of the area are 111 , 115, 125-141 South Clinton Avenue and 202-224 
Court Street; S L No.'s 121 .32-01-04, 5.1, 6, 7, 8, and 22. A copy of the tax map is attached. 
The range of a dresses used for the research was 202-224 Court Street and 63-141 South Clinton 
Avenue. The cope of the research included a review of plat maps, deed histories, city directories, 
permit histories taken from the City's building information system, and a request of tank information 
from the City o Rochester Fire Department. 

The oniy poten ial environmental concerns noted are: 

0 

0 

926 city directory showed a printers shop located on Court Street. 

926 and 1934 city directories showed a photography studio, bobbing shope, 
eauty parlor, barber, and hat cleaners. 

No records of nderground storage tanks were found. The name of the owner of the hat cleaners 
was Speedy. anbourne maps were reviewed for the purpose of trying to determine where the hat 
cleaners was I cated. No information was found to indicate that there is any connection between 
the hat cleaner and the present Speedy Cleaner's owner. 

EEO Employer/H ndicapped 

@ 



Letter to : 
Todd Caffoe 
May 31 , 1994 
Page 2 

If you have a y questions, or would like additional information, please give me a call. 

MDG:JAF:jf 

attachment 

xc: Edwar J. Doherty, Commissioner 

ar D. Gregor 
Envi onmental Specialist 

Judith . Farrell, Administrative Assistant 
Johan a Brennan, Law Department 
Dave arradine, Law Department 
Pete v nSchondorf, Seeler Associates 

EEO Employer/H ndicapped 

@ 
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General T sting Corporation Analyst: ROD HERRIHG 
710 Exc ha g@ St. y Rochester 7 N.V Date: 09/08/94 
( 716 )454- 760 

LABORATOR REPORT- T3 

Analysis: 
8021 - TANI< LIST 

ompound 
--------- -----------------
Methyl t- utyl ether-
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenz ne 
p~Xylene 
m- Xylen e 
o- Xylene 
I s.op r opyl en,ene 
n-Pyopylb n..:ene 
1,3,5- rd ethylbenzene 
tert- Buty benzene 
1,2,4- Td ethyl benzene 
sec- Butyl enzene 
p- lsoprop ltoluene 
n- Butylbe 2ene 
Naphtha le e 

Total Vol tiles 

Surrogate Standards 

Time: 1~~37 
Client: SEELER 

Job N: R:JLJ/03358 
---rf \ -c~ 1s) 

Sampleff: -001 

7. SOLID 92.9::t 

R.T. I An?a I 
I I 

lime :units I Cone. Dil . I 

------ :------ '------- :-------
0.0 

0.00 
0.0 

28.38 71.4 B.2 
o.o 
o.o 

30.25 18q 20.2 
31.53 :113.0 14.75 

o.o 
33.47 232.0 17.96 

0.0 
34.63 113 9.70 

0.00 
:35.51 55.90 7.2 
l36.M 371.0 43.59 

0.0 

:Ret@n.: Area :Total : Amt. 
: rime :Units :Rec'vry: Add. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

I Final 
Cone. 
(ug/KG) 

------------ --
1~1 
1.1 
1.1 
8.8 
2.2 
2.2 

22 
16 

1.1 
19 

1.1 
10 

1.1 
7.8 

47 
1.1 

130.76 

?er-cent 
RecoYer-y 

u 
u 
u 

u 
u 

u 

u 

u 

u 

Accep. 
Limits 

--------- -----------------: ------: ------ ~------- :------- ~------------- ----------
A~A,A- TRI LUOROTOLUEHE :18.E,5 : 99 : 29.8 : 30 : 9'3 55- 131 



General Te ting Co~poYation Analyst: ROD HERRHIG 
710 Exel-ran e St . ochest@r, N.Y D:at~: 0'3/08/94 
(71f.)454- 3 60 Time: 20:41 --r{>~ Cli@nt: SEELER 
LABORATORY REPOf.. -T3 Job tt: R94/03358 

Sample»: -002 
Analysis: 
8021 - TAHK LIST 

¾ SOLID 91.2Z 

Fin:a.l 
R.T. ' Area I Cone. • I I 

C mpound I Time !Units ' Cone:. Dil. Cug/KG) 
' I 

----------------------:------:------:-------:-------:--------------
Methyl t-bL tyl ~tt-,er 
Benzene 
Tolu@ne 
Ethylben~e @ 

p- Xyleni? 
m-Xylene 
o-Xylene 
Isoprop lb nzene 

n- Py-opylbe zene 
1,3,5-TY lJII thylben:.:ene 
te,-t- Butyl en:.::ene 
1,2,4-TYllll thylbenzene 
sec - Duty lb nzene 
p- IsopYopy toluene 
n-Butylben ene 
Hapl"rtt-,alen 

- Total Vola iles 

Surrogat~ tandards 

0.0 500 
o.oo 500 
0.0 500 

128.41 8'3.0 10.2 500 
:28.75 53 S.2 500 

o.o 500 
:30.27 250 27.ll 500 
: 31.55 :112.0 22.46 500 
:32.93 237 26.9 ~00 
:33.QB :339.0 26.25 500 

0.0 500 
:34.6,3 699 &0.01 500 

0.00 500 
:35.52 :Go.so 7.8 500 
:36.55 :3t;7.0 43.12 500 

0.0 500 

:Reten.: Area :Total : Amt. 
: Ti me :Units :Rec'vry: Add. 

550 U 
550 U 
550 U 

5600 
2800 
1100 U 

15000 
12000 
15000 
14000 

550 U 
33000 

550 U 
4300 

24000 
550 U 

125700.00 

Percent 
Recove 'l"y 

( P-11) 

Accep. 
Limits 

-----~---- ------------~---:------:------:-------:-------:-------~----- ----------
A,A,A-TRIF UOROTOLUENE :18.&6 : 102 : 30.6 : 30 l 102 55-131 



FAX (716) 428- 010 
TDDNoice 232 3260 

September 22, 1994 

Mary Jane Pea hey, P.E. 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Division of azardous Waste Remediation 
New York Sta e Department of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon- ima Road 
Avon, New Y rk 14414 

Re: Court Str et Parking Garage IRM - Proposed Soil Vent System 

Dear Ms. Peac ey: 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 3008 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 

SEP ? 6 1994 

NYS DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONSERVATION-REGION 8 

(SUBSTS./REM.) 

Our Septembe 
details for the 
system which 
Wintergarden 

10 progress report indicated that we would provide a proposed layout and vent system 
ourt Street Garage project. Attached are two copies of the layout and details for the 

ncludes completed header connnections to previously installed sections between the 
nd Speedy's east foundation wall and also within the footprint of Speedys. 

New sections ill be installed within the crushed stone drain area around the foundation of the new 
garage and tun el and also beneath the bottom floor slab in the northeast area of the garage. For 
construction p rposes and cost reasons, four to five feet of soil will remain in the northeast portion of 
the garage belo the floor slab. Analytical data and a location drawing for samples of the four to five 
feet of overbur en that will remain are attached. Method 8021 soil sample results from Test Pit -2 were 
in excess of se eral STAR's clean-up criteria. 

I can be reache at 428-5978 if you h~ve any questions or comments. Thank you for your assistance. 

Attach. 
xc. R.Elliott,¥~-DOH 

D.Napierr
1

YS-DOH 
James Haf el,NYS-DEC 
E.Doherty 
].Brennan 
N.Burton 
S.Feuerst n 
A.Klump 
T.Seeler 

EEO Employer/H ndicapped 

@ 

Environmental Specialist 
Division of Environmental Quality 

L 



FAX (7 16) 428- 010 
TDDNoice 232 3260 

October 20, 1994 

Mary Jane P achey, P.E. 

City of Rochester 

Department of · 
Environmental Services 

New York De artment of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avo Lima Road 
Avon , New Y rk 14414 

Office of the Commissioner 
vironmental Quality 

Re: Court St eet Parking Garage IRM Vent System - Work Plan modifications 

Dear Ms. Pe 

On Septemb r 22 we sent you proposed additions to the vent system layout for the Court Street 
Parking Gara e Project. As described in our transmittal letter, one proposed section of vent pipe 
will be install d in an area where contaminated soil will remain below the lower floor slab. When 
discussing th proposed vent system with Todd Caffoe of your office he pointed out that the 
proposal to v nt soils in this area could be construed as a deviation from our original work plan. 
This letter is o present our rationale and the need for the section of the system below the floor 
slab . 

The Court St eet Parking Garage extends from three levels below grade at South Avenue to two 
levels below rade at the eastern end where Speedy Cleaners was previously located . Lower level 
slab elevatio s increase from west to east. In the western portion of the garage, bedrock was 
required to b removed while at the east end of the site finish elevations are approximately five 
feet above ro k. The approved work plan indicates that during Phase 2 "the excavation depth will 
equal what is required for building purposes plus an additional 2 feet of soil. If contaminated soil 
remains , exc vation will continue until bedrock is encountered . In areas not planned for deep 
excavation, t e soil wi ll be removed following tile procedures used during Phase I. " Phase I 
procedures c lied for the removal of soils to the point where contaminant concentrations are below 
the guidance criteria or to the point where excavations could cause structural instability or are 
physically Ii ited . Where such project related limitations apply, the work plan requires the use of a 
soil gas vent system. 

Soil gas vent ng was substituted for excavation to rock on one other occasion during Phase 2 of 
the IRM. In I ay, during excavations in the area east of the garage shoring line, soil contaminated 
above the Slir,'R's criteria was encountered at about the till elevation (515-516 fmsl). Because site 
access from tone Street was soon to be eliminated , it was necessary to quickly construct a ramp 
from Court S reet over the area where the contaminated soils remained . At Todd Caffoe's request , 
an additional one to two feet of contaminated so il was removed . Vent pipe was then installed and 
the ramp co pleted . The change in approach allowed the garage construct ion project to continue 
with out any ffect on the schedule. 

EEO Employe r Handi capped 

* 



We believe o r September plan to use soil venting instead of excavation to rock is also 
appropriate. hen preparing the work plan , the excavation depth for the entire garage footprint 
was assumed to be bedrock or a foot or two above rock. The bottom elevation of the northeast 
end of the gar ge is actually severc;il feet above rock. Recently footers were constructed through 
remaining till i this area . The installation of the footers now complicates soil removal from this 
area . Also be ause of the phasing of the garage construction, access to soils close to and 
beneath the c rrent entrance ramp for. verification sampling purposes is not possible until the ramp 
is removed lat r in the project. At that time, excavation of the remaining few feet of soil would be 
made difficult y cumbersome loading operations and reduced access for transport vehicles . The 
plan to install dditional vent pipe instead of removing soils was prepared to address the limited 
areas of soil c ntamination where removal operations have become more complicated and costly. 
The remaining areas of contaminated soil are easily defined and limited both vertically and 
horizontally. he planned vent system should , therefore, be effective in preventing vapor infiltration 
into the garag and in reducing soil contaminant levels . 

If you would Ii e to discuss the proposed additions to the vent system or the remaining field 
activities nece sary to complete the IRM , please let me know. We will submit the IRM report later 
this fall after fi al verificati_on sample data are received . 

XC . 

T.Caffoe ,NYS­
R.Elliott ,MC-0 H 
D.Napier,NYS DOC 
James Hazel , YS-DEC 
E.Doherty 
J .Brennan 
N.Burton 
S.Feuerstein 
A.Klumpp 
T.Seeler 

EEO Employer/ andicapped 

@ 

Sine 

~---n.,c,...,lfi----
rk 



New York S ate Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 8 Office - ivision of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
627 4 East Avon-L ma Road 
Avon, New York 4414-9519 

Telephone: (716) 

November 23, 1994 

Mr. Mark Greg r, Environmental Specialist 
City of Roches er 
Department of nvironmental Services 
30 Church Str t 
Rochester, NY 14614-1278 

RE: rt Street Parking Garage 
Vent System - Work Plan Modifications 

hester (C), Monroe (C) 

Langdon Marsh 
Commissioner 

Peter J. Bush 
Regional Director 

Thank you for our October 20, 1994 letter discussing expansion of the soil vent system at 
the above-refe enced site. The Department believes it will be necessary to define the 
vertical and ho izontal extent of contamination and corresponding concentrations in the soil. 
As agreed, the vent system can be expanded in accordance with the work plan as needed. 
Should you fee it necessary to expand the vent system outside work plan criteria, it is 
appropriate to ubmit such a request in accordance with the effective Order on Consent. 

Results of soil ampling conducted on November 7, 1994 will provide data critical to this 
submittal. One available, please provide the analytical results, an engineering plan showing 
where venting s proposed and corresponding contaminant concentration. An explanation 
and justificatio for this modification should also be included. 

This office und rstands the various project constraints you are working under. Every attempt 
will be made t coordinate reviews and respond in a timely manner. 

If you have an questions, please do not hesitate to call me. 

rm 
cc: D. Napier, NYSDOH 

R. Elliott, CHO 

Very truly yours, 

'f~<:Ju,uf)~ 
Mary Jane ~~chey, P.E. 
Regional Hazardous Waste Remediation Engineer 

J. Hazel, DEE 

r 



New York S te Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 8 Offic - Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
6274 East Avo -Lima Road 
Avon, New Yo 14414-9519 

) 226-2466 

January 5, 199 

Mr. Mark Grego 
City of Rochest r 
Department of nvironmental Services 
30 Church Stre t - Room 3008 
Rochester, Ne York 14614-1278 

RE: Court St eet Parking Garage IRM Vent System Piping Layout 

Langdon Marsh 
Comnissioner 

Peter J. Bush 
Regional Director 

Staff at the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (the Department), the 
New York State epartment of Health, and the Monroe County Health Department haye reviewed 
the December 1 , 1994 proposal for the soil venting system piping layout in conjunction with the 
verification sam le data (samples V-1 through V-16). Based upon this review, the vent system 
proposed is a p ctical solution which will provide the most environmental benefit within the Phase 
I area of the ex vation. Although the soils located in the area of sample V-11 are contaminated 
above the STA S criteria, the soils do not exhibit any odors nor is there evidence of seeps or 
staining. Furthe , the amount of soil appears relatively small and it is removed from the area of 
residual contam nation. Removal of this soil would be difficult and provide little environmental 
benefit. 

Upon considera ion of these factors, the Department accepts the proposed vent system layout. 
Please submit t e detailed drawings and specifications of the entire vent system for review and 
approval. Than you for your continued cooperation. 

Todd M. Caffoe, P.E. 
Environmental ngineer II 
Division of Haza dous 
Waste Remedi tion 

c: M.J. Pea hey 
J. Hazel 
D. Napier 
R. Elliott 



FAX (716) 428- 10 
TODNoice 232- 260 

: M~rcti 20, 19 

Mary Jane Pe chey, P.E. 

'City_ of Roc;h~ster 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

New York De artment of Environmental Conservation 
.' - 6274 E. Avon ima Road 

Avon , New Yo k 14414 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Qual ity 
30 Church .Street, Rm. 300B 
Roch~ster, New York 14614-1278 

Re: Court Str et Parking Garage !RM-Vent System - Detailed Drawings 

· Dear Ms. Pea hey: 

r 
As requested i Todd Caffoe's January 5 letter to me, I am providing proposed final detailed 
drawings with noted specifications fpr ·the Court Street Garage soif vent system. The desig_n.has 

.· been prepared in accordance with the approved piping system layout. 
"-._ 

En.closed ·· are . o copies of the f~llowing three draft drawings prepared by Seeler Associates: 

· 1. · Sgil Ga~c v,ntilation System Layout- _ , . . . ' . 
2. Layout of Riping and Related Equipment for the Soil V~por Extraction System (1 Of 2) 

· 3 .. Electrical. L yout for the Soil Vapor Extraction System (2 of~) 

We will provi_d final sealed drawings after addressir:ig any comments that you may have . 
. Please let me now if you or Todd have any questions. Thank you for your assistance. 

attach. 
xc.T.Caffoe,N S-DEC 
R.Elliott,MC-D H . 
D.Napier,NYS- OC 
James Hazel, YS-DEC w/o attach 
E.Doherty w/o ttach 
'J.Brennan w/o attach 
N.Burton w/o a ach 
S.Feuerstein 
A.Klumpp. 
T.Seeler 
g:\envqual\irrnchan 

EEO Employer/H ndicapped 
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ark D. Gr ¢ 

Environmental Specialist 
42e-s91a 



New York St te Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 8 Offi - Division of HazardousfWa,t~~SAN1¥.rJi~lf~a,'f~S 
6274 East Ava -Lima Road T:7Ji ·1 "'"'~ rmL.R .) l. , , , L 

Avon, NewYor 14414-9519 95 APR 11 PM 2= f4 

April 7, 1995 

Mr. Mark Gregor 
City of Rochester 

) 226-2466 

Department of En ronmental Services 
30 Church Street - Room 300B 
Rochester, NewY rk 14614-1278 

Dear Mr. Gregor: 

RE: Court Str et IRM Soil Venting System Design 

• 
,., ..,, 
z °' 
$ ~ 
110 ~ 

~4i£Nrl'\. ~l" 

Michael D. Zagata 
Commissioner 

The New York Stat Department of Environmental Conservation (the Department), the New York State Department of 
Health (NYSDOH), and the Monroe County Health Department (MCHD) have reviewed the referenced document. We 
have the following omments: 

1. The valve located at the manifold are designated as shut-off valves on drawing 1 of 2; however, they are 
designate as control valves on drawing 4. Please clarify. 

2. ore control of vapor flow rates and to isolate branches of vent piping, the following 
recomme ations must be addressed: 

a. T e branch of piping running to the north side of the parking garage and the branch running to the 
ac ess tunnel should be separated. 

b. S mpling ports and vacuum gauges should be added to each branch of the vent pipe system. They 
sh uld be located on the inlet side of the control valves. 

3. Once the tern has been installed, an operation and maintenance plan must be submitted to the 
Departme t. 

Please provide aw · en response and sealed drawings to the Department by April 21 , 1995. Thank you for your 
cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

- T2~affoe,P., ~ 
Environmental Eng·neer II 
Division of Hazard us 
Waste Remediati n 

c: M.J. Peac ey 
J. Hazel 
D. Napier 
R. Elliott 



FAX (716) 428-6 10 
TDDNoice 232-3 60 

May 15, 1995 

Todd Caffoe, P.1 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

New York Stat Department of Environmental Conservation 
6274 E. Avon- ima Road 
Avon, New Yon 14414-9519 

Re: Court Str et IRM Soil Ventilation System Design 

Dear Mr. 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 300B 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 

--'"'- ~~tc0}-42&<6t>1 

::!2 

MAY 1~:;Q 
NYS DEPT. or ENVlROl"•MENTAL 

CONSERVATION-REGION 8 
(SUBSTS./REM.} 

I apologize for he delay in responding to your April 7, 1995 letter. We have reviewed your comments on 
our March 20, 995 soil ventilation system design submittal and prepared the following responses: 

Comment 1. 
The valves loca ed at the manifold are designated as shut-off valves on drawing 1 of 2; however, they are 
designated as c ntrol valves on drawing 4. Please clarify. 

Respon e: 
The va es are ball valves that will be operated to control air flow and optimize system 
perfor ance. Ball valves will allow continuous flow adjustment from closed to folly open. 

Comment 2a 
The branch of iping running to the north side of the parking garage and the branch running to the access 
tunnel should b separated. 

Respon e: 
We ha e determined that given the proximity and nature of the contamination in the lower 
overbu den around the northeast area of the garage, it will generally be necessary to operate the 
both le s of the garage perimeter ventilation system in the same manner (eg. valve position and 
vacuu setting) . Seeps were observed at locations on both the east and north shoring as well. 
A/thou h some additional operational flexibility would be gained by such a modification, we 
believe that the our proposed system layout will be effective. 

Comment 2b. 
Sampling ports and vacuum gauges should be added to each branch of the vent pipe system. They should 
be located on t e inlet side of the control valves. 

Respo e: 
We ag ee and have prepared an additional drawing detailing the locations for sampling ports and 
vacuu gauges. 

EEO Employer/ andicapped 

* 
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Page 2 

Comment 3. 
Once the syste has been installed, an operation and maintenance plan must be submitted to the 
Department. 

Respon e: 
An ope lions and maintenance plan will be prepared and submitted to your office upon 
installa ion of the system. Final installations will be completed in the Fall of 1995. 

We are enclosi two sets of sealed final drawings with this response. Let me know if you have any 
additional quest ons or concerns. Thank you for your cooperation. 

g:\envqual\irmvent.b ! 

attach. 
c: M.J.Pe chey,NYSDEC w/o attach 

J.Hazel NYSDEC 
D.Napi r,NYSDOH 
R.Ellio ,MCDOH 
E.Doh y w/o attach 
J.Bren an w/o attach 

EEO Employer/ andicapped 
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Sincerely, 

Environmental Specialist 



New York S te Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 8 Offi - Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
627 4 East Avo -Lima Road 
Avon, NewYor 14414-9519 

May 31 , 1995 

Mr. Mark Gregor 
City of Rochester 

) 226-2466 

Department of En ·ronmental Services 
30 Church Street - Room 300B 
Rochester, NewY rk 14614-1278 

Dear Mr. Gregor: 

RE: Court Str et IRM Revised Soil Venting System Design 

• 
"' .,, z m 
$ ~ 
-,to ~ 

~,fjlNJ/\\. ~,-

Michael D. Zagata 
Commissioner 

The New York Sta e Department of Environmental Conservation (the Department), the New York State Department of 
Health (NYSDOH) and the Monroe County Health Department (MCHD) have reviewed the above referenced 
document. Based upon our review, the soil vent system design is approved. Please send me a revised schedule for 
installation and sta up of the vent system by June 15, 1995. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. Thank you for your cooperation . 

Sincerely, 

~,,»I\Vl. 
Todd M. Caffoe, PE. 
Environmental En ineer II 
DMsion of Hazard us 
Waste Remediati n 

cc: M.J. Peac ey 
J. Hazel 
D. Napier 
R. Elliott 



New York Sri te Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 8 Offic - Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
627 4 East Ava -Lima Road 
Avon, New Yor 14414-9519 

Telephone: (71 ) 226-2466 

February 20, 1 

Mr. Mark Greg r 
City of Roches er 
Department of nvironmental Services 
30 Church Stre t - Room 300B 
Rochester, Ne York 14614-1278 

RE: Court S reet Garage IRM 

Michael D. Zagata 
Commissioner 

Renee Forgensi Davison 
Regional Director 

Soil Ve t System Remediation/Cleanup Air Emission Permit Application 

I have reviewe the revised annual and short term impact calculations for the referenced site. 
Based upon th estimated emission rates provided in the revised application, the Ambient 
Guideline Con entrations (AGCs) listed in Air Guide I (draft 1991) would not be exceeded. 

Please provide the basis for the estimated emission rates and a signed copy of the revised 
application for pproval. Thank you for your continued cooperation. Please call me if you have 
any questions. 

Todd M. Caffo , P.E. 
Environmental ngineer II 
Division of Haz~rdous 
Waste Reme iation 

cc: M.J. Pe~chey 
D. Walsth 



FAX (716) 428 6010 
TDDNoice 232 3260 

February 21, 1996 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

l l , 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 3008 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 
Tel.#: (716) 428-6011 

\ 
l 

Mary Jane Pe chey, P.E. t : 
Division of H zardous Waste Remediation I FE:1 ? 

6274 East Av n-Lima Road 
Avon, New Y rk 14414 

Re: Court Stre 

Dear Ms. Pea hey: 

, .• ".L 

I') 

1 age - D1 aft IltM Report 

As required u der Section II of the consent order between the City of Rochester, and the New York State 
Department o Environmental Conservation, we are providing two copies of the draft Interim Remedial 
Measures Rep rt for your review documenting all activities completed during the lRM program at the 
Court Street P rking Garage site. 

Please feel fre to contact me at 428-5978 or Anne Klumpp at 428-7474 should you have any questions. 
Once you hav had an opportunity to review the report we would appreciate an opportunity to meet, 
possibly some ime between March 6 and 15, to discuss the report and the regulatory status of the site. 
Thank you for your cooperation and responsiveness on this project. 

Mark D. Greg , HMM 
Environmental Specialist 

Enclosure 
c: R. Ell ott, MCDOH w/enc 

D. Na ier, NYSDOI-I w/enc 
James Hazel, NYSDEC w/enc 
E. Do erty 
J. Bre nan w/enc 
S. Ha ser 
P. Co1j11erford 
A. Khli mpp 
T. Se !er 

EEO Employer andicapped 
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New York St te Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 8 Office - Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation 
6274 East Avo -Lima Road 
Avon, New Yor 14414-9519 .... 

~ Telephone: (71 , ) 226-2466 

April 24, 1996 
Michael D. Zagata 

Commissioner 

Mr. Mark Grego 
City of Rochest · r 

Renee Forgensi Davison 
Regional Director 

Department of nvironmental Services 
30 Church StreJt - Room 3008 
Rochester, Ne York 14614-1278 

RE: Interim emedial Measure (IRM ) Report 
Court St eet Parking Garage Site (February 1996) 

The New York tate Department of Environmental Conservation (the Department), the New York 
State Departme t of Health (NYSDOH), and the Monroe County Health Department (MCHD) 
have reviewed t e referenced document. We have the following comments: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Page 2-7 - Was the dense phase liquid bubble analyzed for any other compounds besides 
perchlor ethlyene (PCE)? 

and 2-30 - It should be noted in the text that "form oil" was being liberally 
n the concrete forms in this area. 

It was di icult to get an accurate summary of the confirmatory sample results. It would be 
less cont sing if all of the verification samples were on one figure. Samples which 
exceede the spill technology and remediation series (STARS) Memo #1 criteria should 
have the ample results posted on the figure with a notation why they were left in place 
(i.e. proximity to building). 

Please il lude "as-built" drawings for the soil vapor extraction (SVE) system and update 
the text o Section 3 to reflect that the system is installed. 

Please p ovide a revised remediation air emission permit application for the SVE system 
with an o iginal signature. 

Operatic & Maintenance - Please include an operations & maintenance plan for the SVE 
system. t a minimum, the plan should include inspection frequencies, sampling 
frequenci s, reporting frequencies, inspection forms, and reporting of equipment 
malfuncti ns. 



Mr. Mark Gregor 
April 24, 1996 
Page 2 

7. Conclusio s - Not all of the contaminated soils are being addressed by the SVE system. 
Data from ausch & Lomb (B&L) suggest there is residual contamination beneath the 
winter gar en portion of the B&L building. At a minimum, a groundwater investigation 
should be onducted to determine if there is a contaminant plume. 

Please provide a ritten response by May 31, 1996. Thank you for all of your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

c-!tjl fr.A. 4-
Todd M. Caffee, .E. 
Environmental En ineer II 
Division of Hazar ous 
Waste Remedia ion 

cc: M.J. Peac ey 
J. Ryan 
D. Napier 
R. Elliott 



July 25, 1996 

Mr. Todd Caf e, P.E. 
Hazardous Wa te Remediation 
Region 8 
New York De artment of Environmental 
Conservation 

6274 East Av -Lima Road 
Avon, New Y rk 14414 

Re: Court treet Parking Garage 

Dear Mr. Caffi e: 

Seeler Associates 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS 

NY 
co 

Per the instruc ions of Mr. Mark Gregor from the City of Rochester Department of Environmental 
Services, Seel r Associates is submitting the Final Report - "Interim Remedial Measure for the Court 
Street Parking Garage Site." For this submittal we have only provided the report text; Figure 1 and 
Figures 3 thro gh 15, and Tables 1 through 10. Pockets have also been provided for Figure 2 and the 
other over-siz d drawings included in previous drafts or provided to address your comments. 

If you have qu stions regarding this submittal please call me. 

SEELERA 

I 

Peter von 
Senior Scienti t 

5096PVS 

Enclosure 

cc: Mark regor, City of Rochester 

660 REYNOLDS ARCADE • 16 EAST MAIN STREET • ROCHESTER, NY 14614 
716•262-6070 • FAX 262•6065 



August 2, 199 

· Mr.Todd Caf e, P.E. 
Hazardous W te Remediation 
Region 8 
New York De 
Conservation 

6274 East Av n-Lima Road 
rk 14414 

Re: treet Parking Garage 

Dear Mr. Caf 

Seeler Associates 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS 

Per the instruc ions of Mr. Mark Gregor from the City of Rochester Department of Environmental 
Services, Seel r Associates is submitting the Final Report - "Interim Remedial Measure for the Court 
Street Parking Garage Site." For this submittal we have only provided the report text, Figure 1 and 
Figures 3 thro gh 15, and Tables 1 through 10. Pockets have also been provided for Figure 2 and the 
other over-siz d drawings included in previous drafts or provided to address your comments. 
Additionally, ince the appendices submitted with the Draft Report have not been revised, they should be 
kept with this uqmittal and be part of the final document package. 

If you have q estions regarding this submittal please call me. 

SEE 

~ 
Peter von S orf 
Senior Scienti t 

5096PVS 

Enclosure 

cc: Mark Gregor, City of Rochester 

660 REYNOLDS ARCADE • 16 EAST MAIN STREET • ROCHESTER, NY 14614 
716•262-6070 • FAX 262-6065 



FAX (716) 428-6010 
TDDNoice 232-32 · 0 

September 6, 199 • 

Todd Caffoe, P.E 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Division of Envir nmental Remediation 
New York State epartment of Environmental Conservation 
6274 East Avon- ima Road 
Avon, New York 14414-9519 

Re: Interim medial Measure (IRM) 
Soil Vap r Extraction System Operations and Maintenance Manual 

Dear Mr. Caffoe: 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm. 3008 
Rochester, New York 14614-1278 
Tel.#: (716) 428-6011 

Enclosed are two opies of the City's operations and maintenance manual for the soil ventilation system at 
the new Court Str et Parking Garage. The manual prepared by MARCOR was developed in accordance 
with requirements in your April 24, 1996 letter to me. We are ready to begin full time operation and 
testing of the syst m as soon as you let us know that the manual is acceptable. 

If you have any uestions about the manual, please let me know or contact Jane Haag at MARCOR (247-
6955 - ext 212). hank you for your assistance in bringing this project to closure. 

enc. 
c: E.Dohe 

R.Elliott,fi1CDOH w/enc 
D.Napier,NYSDOH w/enc 

J.Brennan 
P.Comerfi rd 

EEO Employer/Han icapped 
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~Jy, 

M~~ 
Manager, Division of Environmental Quality 

SEP . 2 n~ 

NYS DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONSERVATION-REGION 8 

(SUBSTS./REM.) 



New York St te Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 8 Office Division of Environmental Remediation 
6274 East Avon Lima Road 
Avon, New Yor 14414-9519 

Telephone: (71 , ) 226-2466 

Mr. Mark Grego 
City of Rochest r 
Department of nvironmental Services 
30 Church Stre t - Room 3008 
Rochester, Ne York 14614-1278 

RE: Court S reet Garage Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Manual 

' Michael D. Zagata 
Commissioner 

The New York tate Department of Environmental Conservation (the Department), the New York 
State Departm nt of Health (NYSDOH), and the Monroe County Health Department (MCHD) 
have reviewed he referenced document. As we previously discussed, approval to operated the 
soil venting sy em was granted verbally by this office. The O&M manual is acceptable to the 
Department pr vided that copies of the quarterly monitoring reports are sent to this office, the 
MCHD, and th NYSDOH. Continued operation of the soil venting system is contingent upon the 
air discharge eeting the Ambient Guideline Concentrations in Air Guide I (1991 ). · 

Please call me if you have any questions. Thank you for your continued cooperation. 

Todd M. Catto , P.E. 
Environmental Engineer II 
Division of Ha ,ardous 
Waste Remef iation 

cc: M.J. Pe1chey 
J. Ryan 
D. Napi r 
R. Ellio 



~ 
New York StatJ Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Envirlnmental Remediation, Region 8 
6274 East Avon-Lima ·oad, Avon, New York 14414-9519 
Phone: (716) 226-246 • FAX: (716) 226-2909 m

"<'\al c0~"' 

t ~ 1 
~ ~o· 

Website:www.dec.stae.ny.us 

Frank C. Pavi , Esq. 
Boylan, Bro , Code, Vigdor 

& Wilson, L P 
2400 Chase S uare 

York 14604 

Dear Mr. Pavi 

November l, 2000 

RE: City of Rochester vs. Speedy Cleaners, Inc. 

YEARS 
John P. Cahill 
Commissioner 

This 1 tter will confirm our telephone conversation today whereby you agreed to modify the 
subpoenas iss ed to Todd Caffoe and me for the above-referenced case. Mr. Caffoe will appear on 
November 13 2000 at 2:00 PM in your office. I will appear on November 13, 2000 at 10:00 AM. This 
schedule allo s me to fulfill a previous commitment. I appreciate your understanding. 

MJP:map 

cc: T. C foe, NYSDEC - Avon 
P. D' mato, NYSDEC - Avon 
J. Ry n, NYSDEC - Buffalo 

Very truly yours, 

1 ·17 ~ ~ i-Jea™'{/ rmap 
Mary Jane Peachey, P.E. 
Regional Hazardous Waste Remediation Engineer 



► • ~ BOYLAN BROWN, 
~ • ◄ CODE, V GDOR & WILSON, LLP 
- ■ ATTO R EYS AT LAW 

Jane C ron, Esq. 
State Attorney General's Office 
are Avenue 
ew York 14202 

Karen M. Kammholz, Esq. 
City of R chester Corporation Counsel 
City Hall 
30 Churc Street, Room 400A 
Rocheste, New York 14614 

December 7, 2000 

The City of Rochester v. Speedy Cleaners, Inc ., et al. 
Index No. 98-CV-6221 T 

Dear Co nselors : 

,0J& 
k:k-~~ 

RECE\ 

DEC ·· S 

I am writing to confirm that the completion of Mary Jane Peachey 's deposition 
shall oc ur by telephone on December 21 , 2000, commencing at 11:00 a.m. The 
telephon conference will be commenced by our office at that time. A court reporter will 
be prese t in our office to transcribe the deposition testimony. I will shortly forward to 
each of ou and Ms. Peachey copies of the documents to be used during the telephonic 
portion f the deposition. 

FCP/d 

cc: 

2400 Chase Square 
Rochester, New York 14604 

716-232-5300 
FAX 716-232-3528 
http://www.boylanbrown.com 

I you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

ary Jane Peachey, P.E. 
agistrate Judge William G. Bauer 



New York Stat Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Envir nmental Remediation, Region 8 
6274 EastAvon-Lima oad, Avon, New York 14414-9519 
Phone: (716) 226-535 • FAX: (71 6) 226-8696 
Website: www.dec.st 

January 16, 2001 

Mr. Frank P ta 

Boylan, Bro , Code, Vigdor & Wilson, LLP 
2400 Chase quare 
Rochester, N 14604 

Dear Mr. Pa ia: 

Re: e City of Rochester v. Speedy Cleaners, et al. 

~ 
~ 
John P. Cahill 
Commissioner 

Todd Caffoe and I have reviewed our respectice transcripts and enhanced the lawyer' s notes page 
you provide . Our comments are listed down the right hand side of the lawyer's note page. 

Additionally I would like to note that my comment on page 46, lines 1-3, does not make sense. 
The term "a ive soil" is unfamiliar to me and, therefore, do not believe I would have used it. 
Furthermore the term "contaminations" is recorded later in that sentence and I believe I would 
have used th word "contaminants". 

If you have ny questions please feel free to contact me. 

Very Truly Yours, 

~~1ii#~:;_fJad~ 
Regional Hazardous Waste Remediation Engineer 
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FAX(716)428-6 10 
TDDNoice 232-3 · 60 

March 4, 2003 

Todd M. Caffoe, .E. 

City of Rochester 

Department of 
Environmental Services 

Environmental E gineer II - Division Environmental Remediation 
New York State epartment of Environmental Conservation 
6274 East Avon- ima Road 
Avon, New York 14414-9519 

Re: Court S eet Garage Soil Vapor Extraction System Sample Protocol 
Rochest r, New York 

Dear Mr. Caffoe: 

Office of the Commissioner 
Division of Environmental Quality 
30 Church Street, Rm 300B 

REGc:.\VEO 

MM< tudl 
' 1:£ - ,e.O 

10e~J~~o a 

Please find enclo ed a graphical representation of detected tetrachloroethene (PCE) and total Volatile Organic Compounds 
(Voes) concentr tion for the above referenced site since system start-up on October 22, 1996. As illustrated by, contaminants 
have not been de cted at concentrations above the respective Air Guide-! Short-term Guidance Concentration (SGC) and 
Annual Guidanc Concentration (AGC) since system start-up. In addition, no peaks in contaminant concentrations have been 
recorded since A gust 17, 1999. Based on this data, the City requests permission to eliminate sampling and laboratory analysis 
of effluent airs pies at the site. System operation and field voe effluent concentrations will continue to be monitored 
periodically and ny significant changes in voe levels will be reported to the NYSDEC. 

Please feel free t contact me at 428-7892 if you have any questions or comments. 

Sincerely, 

c: Mark G egor, City of Rochester (w/o enclosures) 
Joseph lbert, MCDOH 
Dave N pier, NYSDOH 

OBS\COURTS1\LETIER2.WPD 

EEO Employer/ andicapped 
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SVES Effluent Sampling Results 
3000 Court Street Garage, Rochester, New York 
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